
Volume 33
May 2001

Oscar Franklin
Bust view of Sargent Oscar Franklin, 

Company H, 74th Regiment, Illinois Volunteer Infantry. 

Post war image. Reference Number: RG98S-CWP 165.50
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 1



Cover Photo: Franklins in the Civil War
This was kindly shared by Craig Franklin <craig@ohvanhorn. com>

The US Army Military History Institute has numerous Civil War photos. There are over 103 with Franklin 
as part of the name, however only 21 of them have Franklin as a surname. Some of these were found in Vol-
ume 32.
http://carlisle-www.army.mil/cgi-bin/usamhi/PhotoDB/FindPhotos.cfm

Continued on page 5

Sitting 1/2 image of Corporal Samuel B. 
Franklin, Company D, 77th Regiment, 
Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry. Refer-
ence Number: RG42S-HBCWRT 1.68

Private Thomas Franklin, Signal Corps. 
On his hat is the officer’s style Signal 
Corps insignia - An oval patch with 
embroidered crossed flags with stars above 
- this is a clear example. Reference Num-
ber: RG98S-CWP48.12
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 2



Table of Contents

Cover Photo: Franklins in the Civil War..........................................................................................2

Letter from the Editor ......................................................................................................................4

Book Review: Ancestors and descendants of Josiah Garland and Miriam Moore, early settlers at 
Union River, Hancock County, Maine .................................................................................7

John and Sarah ? Franklin of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania .............................................................15

Descendants of Absalom Franklin .................................................................................................16

Willson Franklin and Temperance Straughn..................................................................................22

Franklin Cemetery, DeKalb County, Alabama ..............................................................................35

Franklin Family Cemetery, Wake County, North Carolina............................................................39

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................41

Name Index....................................................................................................................................43

Place Index.....................................................................................................................................48
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 3



Letter from the Editor
No “Famous Franklins” this time. I ran out of space. There were quite a few submissions by various re-
searchers that filled the pages. I didn’t even have space for all of them, so some will appear in the next news-
letter. This volume contains the last of the Civil War photos. The first of this these photos appeared in an 
artricle in the previous newsletter, Volume 32.

Although this was still not mailed on time, it’s better than the last one, and I hope to get back on track with 
Volume 34, for which I have already gathered almost enough material, I just need to put it together.

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints has recently release a copy of the 1880 US Census. This is 
a complete transcription of the census with nation-wide search capabilities. It consists of 60 disks, and only 
costs $49.00, so this is an excellent value for more recent 19th century research in the United States. This 
can be purchased via the LDS genealogy website at: http://www.familysearch.com. Note: This is 
the whole census. It is NOT a Soundex, which only included families that had children over the age of 10, 
and again, unlike the Soundex, this is not just indexed by head of household, rather every name can be 
searched.

I now have copy of the census, and you will see some of the results in this volume.

Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU
5847 Sandstone Drive
Durham, NC 27713-1925

benz2@earthlink.net

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~ffru/
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 4



Franklins in the Civil War (Continued from page 2)

Full length view of 1st Lieutenant 
Walter S. Franklin, 12th Regiment, U. 
S. Infantry, Wartime image of him in 
front of a backdrop. Reference Num-
ber: RG98S-CWP60.75

Two engravings of Major 
General William B. Fran-
klin, Union Army Gen-
eral.Featured in FFRU 
Vol. 29. Reference Num-
ber: RG667S-MM V3. 
L121
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 5



There are a few more photos that I won’t include:

Comments Photo ID

A collage of 52 photos of the Officers of the 5th Regiment, United States 
Colored Troops, Heavy Artillery. Each officer is identified, however, the 
photo is too small for individual portraits to be made.

RG98S-CWP60.44

Collage of photographs of the officers of the 50th Regiment, U. S. C. T. All 
are identified.

RG98S-CWP26.24

Group of Army officers, 38 star flag in background. RG88S-LPB1.38

 An engraving of Major General William 
B. Franklin, Union Army General. Ref-
erence Number: RG667S-MM V3.121 

Full standing wartime 
image of Corp. William E. 
Franklin, Company F, 
10th Regiment, N. Y. S. 
Volunteer Heavy Artillery. 
Reference Number: 
RG98S-CWP49.74
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 6



Book Review: Ancestors and descendants of Josiah Garland 
and Miriam Moore, early settlers at Union River, Hancock 

County, Maine
Call Number: US/CAN; BOOK AREA; 929.273; G183h

Author: Hanscom, Constance Franklin Richardson.

Title: Ancestors and descendants of Josiah Garland and Miriam Moore, early settlers at Union River, Han-
cock County, Maine / compiled by Constance Franklin Richardson Hanscom.

Publication Information: [Belmont, Massachusetts]: C. Hanscom, c1987.

Format: [xv], 185, [60] p., [17] leaves of plates: ill., maps, ports.

Contents: Descendants of Josiah Garland and Miriam Moore who married 1 Jul 1767 in Biddeford, York 
County, Maine, Maine. Bibliography: p. [vii-ix]. Includes index. Includes Bonsey, Danico, Flood, Franklin, 
Jordan, Milliken and related families.

My Observations: The work is well laid out in Register format, including photos and a detailed bibliogra-
phy. Many sources are cited. There is a list of abbreviations in the front of the book, but many non-standard 
abbreviations are used and are not listed. In addition, place names are shortened, counties and states omitted, 
so it is difficult to understand where the various events took place. I’ve done my best to correct this below.

Earliest Franklin Progenitor: In 1844, Benjamin Franklin Garland changed his name to Benjamin Fran-
klin, apparently to avoid confusion, because there were other family members by the same name. When he 
changed his name, he already had children, all of whom also changed their surnames to Franklin. He was 
born in 1797 (son of Edward Garland) probably at or near Sunkhaze (now Milford), Penobscot County, 
Maine.1 

He married Miriam Townsend about 1827. She was born 26 Jan 1808 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 
the daughter of Gera Townsend and Betsey Garland. She died 26 Jan 1901 “on her 93rd birthday”. She is 
buried in Greenwood Cemetery. Benjamin and Miriam were first cousins.

Children of Benjamin and Miriam (Townsend) Franklin:

I. Elvira Franklin born about 1828; died 21 Oct 1832, age 4 years.
II. Ziba Franklin born about 1830; living 1870 Census; unmarried.

III. Laban Loring Franklin was born 2 Sep 1832 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.2 
About 1858 he married 1) Lucretia L. Smith who was born about 1841 probably in Mariaville, the 
daughter of Joseph T. Smith and Emma H. Moore. She died 17 Jul 1864 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, age 23 years. She is buried in a small family plot on the east side of Route 180 about a half 
mile south of the Green Lake National Fish Hatchery, on land which originally belonged to Benjamin 
Franklin Garland above. Her two infant sons are buried near her.
About 1865, Laban married 2) Mary Jane Redman. She was born 26 Mar 1835/6 Brooksville, the 
daughter of Israel Redman and Sarah Rogers. She died 14 Sept 1914 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, age 79 years 5 months 18 days, buried Greenwood Cemetery.

1. Benjamin is found with his wife in the 1880 Census, living with his son, Benjamin Judson Fran-
klin. Palce: Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine Source: FHL Film 1254480  National Archives Film T9-
0480 Page 134C. He is listed as age 80, which would mean that he may have been born in 1800, 
rather than 1797.

2. 1880 Census Place: Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. Source: FHL Film 1254480  National 
Archives Film T9-0480 Page 134D 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 7



Laban died of a concussion eight days after being thrown from his buggy when his horse was startled 
on Mill Street in Ellsworth Falls, on 10 Sep 1903 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, age 71 years. 
He is buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

Children of Laban Franklin and Lucretia (Smith) Franklin:
A. Edgar Frederick Franklin born Mar 1860, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine; died young
B. Ernest Lynwood Franklin was born 18 Dec 1861 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine 

(Reed’s Brook) 

He married Mrs. Annie Lewis (Chatto) Getty on 24 Dec 1888 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine by Rev. Ephraim Harding. She was born 28 Sep 1867 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, the daughter of John Roundy Chatto and Castillia Lacoste Fullerton. On 18 Aug 
1887 Mrs. Annie L. Getty received a final decree of divorce for desertion in 1884 from 
Robert Getty, whom she had married on 9 Nov 1881 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. 
Her two Getty children, Elizabeth Frances Getty born 24 Mar 1883 and Llewellyn Barton 
Getty born 18 Jan 1885, later assumed the surname Franklin. Annie died on 7 Oct 1931 
Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, buried Juniper Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine.

Ernest L. Franklin worked in lumber mills most of his life and said that he started to work 
at the age of eleven. He was musically talented, had an excellent singing voice, played the 
cornet and at one time was a member of the Ellsworth Falls Town Band. From him came 
the story of his grandfather’s changing his name from Garland to Franklin.

Ernest died on 17 Mar 1946 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, buried Juniper Cemetery, 
Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

Children of Ernest and Annie, born Ellsworth:
1. Erwin Lynwood Franklin born 9 Feb 1890; died 18 Sept 1949 Bangor, unmarried.
2. Bernice Lucretia Franklin born 23 Aug 1891.
3. Ernest Lynwood Franklin, Jr. born 5 Feb 1893; died 18 Mar 1893 Ellsworth, 

Hancock County, Maine.
C. Loring Laban Franklin born Jan 1864; died 25 Aug 1864 age 7 months.

Children of Laban and Mary, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine:
D. Loring Laban Franklin was born 22 Jul 1866 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine (Reed’s 

Brook). Enumerated in 1880 Census with his father.

He married Armenia Brown on 13 Jan 1892 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She was 
born 22 Feb 1873 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, the daughter of James H. Brown and 
Eunice Herrick Webber. She died 6 Sep 1962 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, buried 
Juniper Cemetery.

Like his father, brothers and uncles, Loring Franklin was associated with the lumber 
business most of his life. Loring died 26 Oct 1947 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 
buried Juniper Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

Children of Loring and Armenia, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine:
1. Nina Alice Franklin born 20 Nov 1892; died 2 Mar 1984 Gorham; married Kenneth 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 8



W. Berry on 1 Sep 1928.
2. Dalton James Franklin born 12 Jun 1895.
3. Leamon Percival Franklin born 12 Jan 1898.
4. Donald Loring Franklin born 26 Apr 1903; died 1976, buried Juniper Cemetery.
5. Margaret Brown Franklin born 4 Jul 1907; graduate of Farmington Normal School; 

retired teacher, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 1987. 
6. Mary Eunice Franklin born 14 Apr 1910; graduate of Farmington Normal School; 

retired teacher, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 1987.
E.  Everett Redman Franklin was born 8 Nov 1869 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine (Reed’s 

Brook). Enumerated in the 1880 Census with his father. He married Harriet M. Moore 
Frazier on 28 May 1913 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She was born 25 Mar 1867 
Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, the daughter of Jeremiah Moore and Hannah S. Frost. 
She died 1947, buried Greenwood Cemetery. She was married first to Emery O. Frazier on 
28 Sep 1884 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, by whom she had two sons, Ivory M. 
Frazier born May 1886 and Vernal E. Frazier born Dec 1888 (1900 Census). Everett and 
Hattie had no children, but adopted Hattie’s cousin, Donald D. Moore, who took the name 
Donald D. Franklin. The latter was a World War II veteran, buried Greenwood Cemetery.

Everett died 18 May 1960 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, buried Greenwood 
Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

IV. Edwin Franklin was born Nov 1835 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.3 

He married Charlotte Ann McFarland on 3 Oct 1860 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She 
was born 25 Oct 1844 probably in Hancock, the daughter of Richard C. McFarland and Elizabeth 

Holmes.4,5 She died after her husband. 

Edwin and Charlotte lived in Ellsworth until sometime before 1880 when they apparently moved to 
Biddeford, York County, Maine, because in the census of 1880 year they were in Biddeford. In 1886 
Edwin was listed in the Biddeford Directory as a carpenter for the Pepperell Company. Edwin is 
listed as owner of a lot in Greenwood Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, which may 
be the burial place of his child, Nellie.

Edwin died 16 Jan 1901 Saco, York County, Maine, age 66 years l month 29 days, buried Greenwood 

Cemetery, Saco6.

Children of Edwin and Charlotte, probably born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine:
A. Richard M. Franklin was born 23 Nov 1861 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. 

Enumerated with his father in 1880. 

3. 1880 Census Place: Biddeford, York, Maine. Source; FHL Film 1254491  National Archives 
Film T9-0491 Page 181B 

4.  Daniel Y. McFarland, Genealogy of the Mc Farland Family of Hancock County, Maine, page 53
5. In 1880 Census, Edwin’s mother-in-law is listed as “Elizabeth Townsend” Census Place: Bidde-

ford, York, Maine. Source: FHL Film 1254491  National Archives Film T9-0491 Page 181B 
6. There are three locations for “Greenwood Cemetery” listed in this work. It is possible that a 

Greenwood Cemetery existed in each community, but it seems more likely that this is a mistake 
in the text. Locations listed are: Ellsworth, Biddeford, and Saco.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 9



He married Naomi Hayman on 1 Jan 1884 at Haverhill, Massachusetts. She was born Apr 

1861 St. Stephens, New Bedford7, Massachusetts, the daughter of Jeremiah Hayman. 
Richard Franklin, a shoemaker, was living in Haverhill at the time of the 1900 census. He 
died 1 Dec 1917 Haverhill, Massachusetts.

Children of Richard and Naomi, born Haverhill:
1. Clarence Irving Franklin born Apr 1886 (1900 Census)
2. Ernest W. Franklin born 6 May 1889.
3. Mildred Estella Franklin born Feb 1898 (1900 Census)

B. Nellie Franklin born about 1864; probably died young8

C. Elizabeth Townsend Franklin was born 6 Apr 1866 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. 9

She married Ira Roswell Hayes on 23 May 1886 at Biddeford, York County, Maine. He was 
born 1 Oct 1864 Parsonsfield, the son of Alvan Marston Hayes and Ira Hayes, was employed 
in the mill industry in Columbia, South Carolina around 1900 and at one time was 

superintendent of a cotton mill in New Bedford, Massachusetts.10

Elizabeth died after 14 Apr 1942 when she made a deposition in Haverhill, Massachusetts.

Children of Elizabeth Franklin and Ira Hayes:
1. Esther Erma Hayes born 24 Nov 1889 Biddeford, York County, Maine; married 

Thomas Preston Scott of New Bedford on 16 Sep 1919 at New Bedford, 
Massachusetts. 
Child:
a. Thomas Preston Scott born 1920

2. Olive Charlotte Hayes born 8 Jan 1893 Saco, York County, Maine; married Lewis 
A. McFarland of Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine on 27 Jun 1916 at Fairhaven, 
Massachusetts.
Children: 
a. Elizabeth McFarland born 3 Jun 1917 New Bedford, Massachusetts.
b. Olive E. McFarland born 6 Jan 1920 New Bedford, Massachusetts.
c. Iris H. McFarland born 10 Jul 1921 Gastonia, South Carolina.
d. Margaret I. McFarland born 15 Aug 1922 Gastonia, South Carolina.
e. Lewis A. McFarland born 26 Feb 1926 Gastonia, South Carolina.

3. Irene Elizabeth Hayes born 12 Aug 1901, Old Orchard; married Gardner A. Huff 
on 14 Feb 1927 in New York City.

4. Margaret Ethel Hayes born 10 May 1904 Columbia, South Carolina; married Edgar 
Allen Watson on 18 Oct 1929 in New York City.

5. Alvah Allen Hayes born 13 Aug 1908 Peabody, Massachusetts.
D. Adelia (Della) W. Franklin was born Aug 1869 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine 

7. In the book, this appeared as “NB”. I’m assuming this is New Bedford, Massachusetts. It could 
also be “New Brunswick”, “Nebraska”, North something or other, or many other locations...

8. Not in 1880 Census for this family.
9. In 1880 Census her name was listed as “Lizzie L. Franklin, age 14”, in household of her father. 

Census Place: Biddeford, York, Maine. Source: FHL Film 1254491  National Archives Film T9-
0491 Page 181B 

10. John Hayes of Dover, New Hampshire by Katharine F. Richmond, pages 749-50.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 10



About 1891 she married Cyrus W. Martin who was born about Jul 1868, St. Stephens, New 
Bedford, Massachusetts (or Calais, Maine), the son of James H. Martin and Matilda Young, 
both born in New Bedford, Massachusetts. He died 12 Feb 1897 Saco, York County, Maine, 
of typhoid fever, age 29 years 5 months, buried Saco, York County, Maine.

Della was a widow with two sons in 1900, living in Saco, York County, Maine with her 
parents at the time of the census.

Children of Della and Cyrus Martin:
1. James Edwin Martin born 11 Sep 1892 Saco, York County, Maine.
2. Harold E. Martin born 25 Nov 1895 Biddeford, York County, Maine.

E.  Edwin Franklin Jr. was born 27 Dec 1873 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. Enumereated 
with his father in 1880.

He married Nellie Connor who was born 17 Dec 186611 Point Pedro, Vermont, the daughter 
of Dennis Connor. She died 5 Dec 1941 New Bedford, Massachusetts, age 74 years 11 
months 18 days, buried St. Mary’s Cemetery, New Bedford.

Edwin died 17 Jun 1945 New Bedford, Massachusetts, age 72 years 5 months 20 days, 
buried Greenwood Cemetery, Biddeford, York County, Maine.

V. Mahala F. Franklin was born 11 Sep 183712 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine and 

She married 1) ? Wheeler, approximately 1857 (based on the birthdate of first their child) He was 
born in Kentucky.

She married 2) Henry S. Campbell on 30 Oct 1880 at Newburyport, Massachusetts. He was born 
about 1843 at Eddington, the son of Abijah Campbell and Mary A. He died 21 Feb 1897 Boston, 
Massachusetts. This was Henry Campbell’s second marriage.

Mahala died 21 Nov 1910 Surry13, age 73 years 2 month 10 days, buried West Surry Cemetery.

Children of Mahala (Franklin) Wheeler and ? Wheeler:
A. Martha Wheeler born about 1858 Maine; married Frank M. Osgood on 10 Jun 1875. He 

was born about 1856, son of George Perry Osgood and Phebe Smith. He died in 1900 in 
Boston. 

She was a patient in Massachusetts Homeopathic Hospital in the 1900 Census. 
Children:
1. Leanette Osgood born about 1876; died 9 Feb 1897 Boston, age 21 years 1 months 

7 days, buried Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.
2. Hattie A. Osgood born about 1879.

B. Ida Wheeler born about 1863 Maine; married George W. Foster on 15 May 1890. He was 
born 10 Aug 1863 at Amherst, son of Benjamin G. Foster and Lucy A. Philbrick.

11. Calculated from death record.
12. Calculated from death record.
13. Unable to locate “Surry.” I’m assuming Maine.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 11



VI.  Hannah B. Franklin was born 10 Jul (or Oct) 184014 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

Hannah married 1) Henry Franklin Graves about 1856. He was born 24 Mar 1837 Canaan15, the son 
of John D. Graves and Lucinda Holt, and died 15 Jun 1860 as the result of a mill accident.

Hannah married 2) Francis J. Hastings on 24 Oct 1863 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. He 
was born about 1835, the son of Samuel Hastings and Nancy Jellison.

Hannah married 3) John D. Graves on 23 Feb 1913 at Brewer. He was born 20 Feb 1832 Milburn, 
an older brother of her first husband.

Hannah died 22 Feb 1924 Brewer, age 83 years 7 months (or 4 months ) 12 days, buried Oak Hill 
Cemetery, Brewer.

Children of Hannah and Henry Graves, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine:
A. Henry M. Graves born Dec 1857

He married 1) Anna Jordan on 20 Jun 1880 at Waltham, She was born Mar 1863, daughter 
of Porter S. Jordan and Hannah Haslam, died 30 Nov 1919; He married 2) Lucy Iola Perkins 
on 24 Dec 1922 at Brewer. She was born about 1900 Hampden, daughter of George Perkins 
and Rose Delano.

Henry died 15 Jul 1945 Hampden, buried Hillside Cemetery, Waltham; 

Children:
1. Huldah V. Graves born 17 Jul 1884 Waltham, married Adelbert M. Kelley on 19 

Nov 1902.
2. Mertie B. Graves born Nov 1886, married Howard R. Allen.
3. Nora Graves died young.
4. Helen B. Graves born 2 Oct 1923 Hampden, married ? Perkins

B. Franklin J. Graves born 15 Aug 1860.

He married Lillian Stanley about 1880. She was born 19 Oct 1860 at Tremont, daughter of 

George Stanley and Susan M. Reed. She died 20 Jul 1951 Eddington16, and was buried at 
Oak Hill. 

He died 17 May 1935 at Brewer, age 74 years 9 months 2 days, buried Oak Hill Cemetery

Children: 
1. Judson E. Graves born 1881, married Flora Dunham on 26 Apr 1906 at Brewer. 

She was born about 1884, daughter of Eli Dunham and Mary Wooster.
2. Percy E. Graves born 26 Dec 1883 Waltham, died 10 Sep 1898 Ellsworth, Hancock 

County, Maine, buried Juniper Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.
3. Maud Adelaide Graves born Apr 1885, married George Allen Libby on 18 Jun 1906.

14. Calculated from death record.
15. Connecticut?
16. Maine?
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 12



4. Winslow G. Graves born Apr 1888.
5. Nellie Alta Graves born 16 Jun 1893 Waltham, married 1) Clayton N. Heath on 2 

Jun 1915, married 2) Ralph E. Tracy on 5 Nov 1922.
6. Eugene W. Graves born 2 Apr 1895 Waltham.
7. Mina Adams Graves born 6 Oct 1897 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, married 

Rodney W. Jennings on 24 Dec 1917.

Children of Hannah and Francis Hastings, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.
C. Eugene Hastings born 7 Mar 1864.

He married Annie F. Vane on 12 Oct 1884 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She was 
born Oct 1865 in Maine according to the 1900 Census.

He died 9 Jul 1913 Needham, Massachusetts, age 49 years 4 months 2 days

Children: 
1. Gladys V. Hastings born 22 Sept 1890, died 6 Aug 1891 Ellsworth, Hancock 

County, Maine.
2. Cassie E. Hastings born Nov 1891 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. married 

John J. Mallon on 8 Sep 1910 at Mansfield, Massachusetts. He was born about 1889 
Taunton, Massachusetts, son of Edward Mallon and Priscilla Ripley.

3. Frank B. Hastings born 1896, died Mar 1897 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 
age 5 months.

4. Nicholas T. Hastings born Jan 1899 Massachusetts.
D. Justin F. Hastings born Aug 1866

He married 1) Edna M. Baxter on 29 Jan 1890 at Boston, Massachusetts, She was born Jul 
1875, daughter of James H. Baxter and Sarah. She died 27 Feb 1894 in Boston.

He married 2) Alice Baxter on 29 Jun 1897 at Boston, Massachusetts. She was born about 
1876, sister of his first wife.

He married 3) Minnie L. (Andrews) Decker on 5 Aug 1908 at Boston, Massachusetts. She 
was born about 1866, daughter of Frederick Andrews and Sarah Brown. 
Children: 
1. Emile F. Hastings born Dec 1890 Massachusetts.
2. Marion Gertrude Hastings born 1892 Massachusetts.
3. Edward J. Hastings born Feb 1894

E. Adelaide B. Hastings born 15 Apr 1869; died 20 Nov 1900. Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, age 31 years 7 months 5 days; unmarried.

F. Albert H. Hastings born 1871; died 28 Jun 1890 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, age 
19 years 11 months 28 days; unmarried.

VII. Addison P. Franklin was born Jan 1841 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine 

Addison was Private Company H 14th Regiment Infantry Volunteers, enlisted 23 Mar 1865, 
Occupation: millman, born and res. Ellsworth, 24, single, light complexion, gray eyes, fight hair, 5' 
4-1/2", left 11 May 1865 Gallup’s Island, Boston.

He married Lavinia (Lena) Clary about 1868. She was born about 1848, probably the daughter of 
John M. Clary and Olive Moore. She died 1879 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, buried 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 13



Greenwood Cemetery.

Later he was engaged in the lumbermill business with his older brother, Laban, at the Franklin Dam 
across “Reeds Brook Stream,” but according to The Ellsworth American of 10 Jul 1890 “Mr. Addison 
Franklin is in very poor health. He has been able to do no labor since last fall.” He died 12 Sep 1890 
Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, age 49 years 9 months, buried Greenwood Cemetery, Ellsworth, 
Hancock County, Maine.

Children of Addison Franklin and Lavinia (Clary) Franklin, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine
A. Freeman H. Franklin born Jan 1870/1; 1900 Census Samish Precinct, Skagit County, 

Washington, Marital Status: single, Occupation: logging camp skidder.
B. Lena Franklin born 14 Sep 1872/3; died 6 Mar 1935 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 

aged 63 years 5 months 22 days; married Linwood E. Hoyt on 5 Jun 1915 at Ellsworth, 

Hancock County, Maine. Lena was his second wife. No children.17

C. Etta M. Franklin was born Dec 1875 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. 

She married Albert K. Smith on 30 Sep 1898 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. He was 
born about 1878 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, the son of Charles A. Smith and Abby 
Ann Carter. In 1908 Albert K. Smith was a printer whose address was 152 Purchase St., 

Boston, Massachusetts, but apparently his wife still resided in Ellsworth.18 Albert died in 
1945 and is buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine

Etta died in 1954 and was buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine

Children of Etta and Albert K. Smith:
1. Charles A. Smith born 8 Apr 1899 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine
2. Evelyn May Smith born 8 Feb 1905 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine; married 

? Kloppenburg; living in New Jersey 1968; No children.
3. Eunice G. Smith born about 1907; married ? Schult. Living in New York in 1968
4. Albert K. Smith,  Jr. born 7 Oct 1910 Stoneham, Massachusetts; died 1968 Phoenix, 

Arizona; unmarried.
D. William/Wilfred Franklin born Sep 1878; died 28 Dec 1941 Plantation No. 8, age 63 years; 

unmarried.
VIII. Benjamin Judson Franklin was born Sep 1851

He married 1) Sarah S. Maddocks on 21 Sep 1874 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She was 
born about 1856, the daughter of Lemuel Maddocks and Philena Higgins, She died 1881, buried 
Greenwood Cemetery.
He married 2) Ellen M. Wilbur on 18 Aug 1894 at Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. She was 
born 15 Jun 1872 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, the daughter of Lorenzo D. Wilbur and Adelia 
Hopkins. She married second to Alfred Haynes Garland on 30 Mar 1911 at Ellsworth, Hancock 
County, Maine. She died 2 Mar 1956 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine.

17. In the 1880 Census, Lena ( listed as “Leena” ), Etta, and Wilfred are listed as living with the 
Ahira S. Frazier family, and their parents are not listed. Census Place: Otis, Hancock, Maine. 
Source: FHL Film 1254480  National Archives Film T9-0480 Page 21A

18. Lawton, Loring and Jordan’s The City of Ellsworth Register, page 179)
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 14



Benjamin died 30 Jul 1910 Bangor, age 57 years 10 months, buried Greenwood Cemetery, Ellsworth, 
Hancock County, Maine.
Children of Benjamin Judson Franklin and Sarah (Maddocks) Franklin, born Ellsworth, Hancock 
County, Maine:
A. Delora W. Franklin born 4 May 1875; died 14 Jun 1885 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 

buried Greenwood Cemetery.

B. Eva Estelle Franklin19 born 18 May 1876; died 23 Oct 1877 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, buried Greenwood Cemetery.

C. Effie Irene Franklin born May 1878. She married Charles Oren Garland on 16 Jul 1913 at 
Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine. Effie died 9 Oct 1958 Ellsworth, Hancock County, 
Maine, buried Greenwood Cemetery.

D. Sarah M. Franklin born 15 Jun 1881; died 15 Dec 1973 Newton, Massachusetts, age 92 
years 6 months, buried Newton; unmarried.
Child of Benjamin and Ellen, born Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine:

E. Ida M. Franklin born 2 Dec 1894; died 10 Feb 1895 Ellsworth, Hancock County, Maine, 
buried Greenwood Cemetery.

John and Sarah ? Franklin of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Submitted by Judy Banja <jbanja@email.msn.com> Here are my notes on my great-aunt Jennie Rogers 
Franklin’s husband’s family. If any of you are interested in this Franklin line or can help me with a lead on 
the Rogers, please contact me. Note that these are my working notes and that I haven’t added any documen-
tation to the file beyond Henry (Harry)’s and Jennie’s death certificates. (Too busy working on census in-
dexes and some other projects for Blair PAGenWeb archives.) Maybe someday somebody will give me a 
lead on this Rogers family. I sure could use one. Rogers Relatives Home Page:
http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/b/a/n/Judith-A-Banja/

Please visit Blair County Pennsylvania Genealogy - Families’ Photo Albums:
http://communities.msn.com/BlairCountyPAGenealogyFamiliesPhotoAlbums

John Franklin married Sarah ?.
Child:

I. Stephen Dodson Franklin,20 21 born about 1832, married Emeline ?. He died 09 Oct 1906 in 
Frankford, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.
Children of Stephen Franklin and Emeline ? are:

A. Henry Clay Franklin,22 23 born about 1861; died 06 Jun 1906, Philadelphia, Philadelphia 

County, Pennsylvania; married Virginia C. Rogers;24 25 26 27 born 06 May 1860, 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania; died 06 Mar 1939, Philadelphia, 
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.

19. In the 1880 Census, there is an “Avid” daughter of Benjamin Judson Franklin, age 5. Does this 
mean that Eva had a twin sister? According to this record, Eva was already bead by 1880, so is 
Avid the same person as Eva?

20. Philadelphia Inquirer, 12 Oct 1906, page 7: Franklin. -- On October 9, 1906, Captain Stephen 
Dodson Franklin, Sr., aged 74 years, son of the late John and Sarah Franklin. Relatives and 
friends, also Eastern Star Lodge, No. 186, F.A.M. and Masonic Veterans; Cavalry Post, G.A.R. 
No. 35, are invited to attend the funeral services, on Friday, at 10.30 A.M. at his late residence, 
504 Buttonwood st. Interment at Fernwood Cemetery.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 15



B. Stephen Dodson Franklin,28 29 died 09 Jul 1912, Sharon Hill, Delaware County, 
Pennsylvania

21. Miliary Service, from various sources: 
Name; State Served; Enlist Date; Enlist Rank; Enlist Age; Enlist Place; Army

Stephen D. Franklin; Pennsylvania; 28 Jul 1863; 1st Lieut; Union
Stephen D. Franklin; Pennsylvania; 28 Jan 1864; Captain; Union

Historical Data Systems, comp. Military Records of Individual Civil War
Soldiers. [database on-line] Provo, UT: Ancestry.com, 1999-. Data compiled by Historical Data 
Systems of Kingston, MA from the following list of works:

Pennsylvania. Legislature (Bates). History of Pennsylvania Volunteers,
1861-5. 5 vols. Harrisburg: State Printer, 1870.
Franklin, Stephen D. K 20 Pennsylvania Cav. 1 Lieutenant 1 Lieutenant 20 Penn Cav. 2340 2340 
2340 Union
United States National Archives. Civil War Muster Rolls [database online] Provo, UT: Ances-
try.com, 1999-. NARA - Union records were taken from microfilm roll RG94

22. Philadelphia Inquirer, 7 Jun  1906, page 7: Franklin. -- On June 6, 1906, Henry Clay, husband of 
Jennie Franklin, and son of Stephen Dodson and the late Emeline Franklin, aged 45 years. The 
relatives and friends of the family are invited to attend the funeral services, on Saturday after-
noon at 2 o’clock, at his late residence, 2214 Poplar St. Interment private.

23. Franklin, Henry C., 1900, Pennsylvania; County - Philadelphia; location - 15th Ward; roll - 
1458; page 295; 2214 Poplar Street, Philadelphia, 4 Jun  1900, Supervisor's District 1 Pennsyl-
vania, Enumeration District #288, Sheet #3, page 295 B, Lines 67-69, Dwelling #58, Family #57
Franklin, Henry C., Head, W, M, born April 1861, age 39, married 15 years, born PA, both par-
ents born PA, salesman soaps; Franklin, Jennie C., Wife, W, F, born May 1863, age 37, married 
15 years, no children, born PA, father born England, mother born PA; Rogers, Edna M., Sister-
in-law, W, F, born Feby. 1884, age 16, single, born PA, both parents born PA

24. Philadelphia Inquirer, 8 Mar 1939, page 29: Wed., 7 to 9 P.M. Franklin. -- March 6, at 2357 N. 
20th st., Jennie C., wife of the late Henry C. Franklin. Relatives and friends are invited to the ser-
vice, Thurs., 2.30 P.M., Parlors Harold B. Mulligan, 1119 W. Lehigh Ave. Int. Fernwood Ceme-
tery Viewing Wed. eve. Funeral Directors Harold B. Mulligan Funeral Home 215-634-0209 
2034 E. Allegheny Ave, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

25. Funeral home record: Rogers, Jennie C. (Virginia C.); Died 6 Mar 1939; Physician: Dr. Wilcox; 
78 years old; Born 6 May 1860; widow of Harry C. Franklin, soldier; Father: William H. Rogers; 
Mother: Maria Duell; Fernwood Cemetery; deed in name of Jennie Franklin

26. Pennsylvania 1910 Census Miracode Index: Jennie Franklin; State: Pennsylvania Enumeration 
District: 0240; Color: W Age: 49; Birth Place: Pennsylvania Visit: 0153; County: Philadelphia, 
Philadelphia; Relation: Husband; ImageNum: 05740599; Other Residents: Sister Edna M. Rog-
ers 26, Pennsylvania; 3 non-relatives

27. Jennie Franklin -- 1900 census says no children -- ?; State: Pennsylvania Enumeration District: 
0794; Color: W;W Age: 25; Birth Place: Pennsylvania Visit: 0002; County: Philadelphia, Phila-
delphia; Relation: Daughter ImageNum: 05740600; Other Residents: Husband Bentley Humes

28. Philadelphia Inquirer, 12 Jul 1912, page 7: Franklin. -- 9th inst. Sharon Hill, Stephen Dodson, 
Jr., husband of Anne T. Franklin (nee Tunney). Relatives and friends invited to funeral, Fri. 2 
P.M., residence, 220 Woodland Terrace, Sharon Hill, Delaware County, Pennsylvania. Interment 
Fernwood. Carriages will meet 1:30 train from Broad St Station.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 16



Descendants of Absalom Franklin
Submitted by Woody L. Franklin <wlfranklin@iname.com>, wife of Terry Allan Franklin. The Franklin in-
formation is from her husband’s lineage. About this she says:

“It has been a number of years since I worked on the Franklin family and I have forgotten most of the history 
of the area we are dealing with.... I have a copy of Revolutionary War Pension # W 8830. In it he says he 
was married 26 May 1787. I also have copies of family bible pages that give that date, but, unfortunately 
only give Margaret’s as “Margaret”. Let me know if you find any more information on this. I would be hap-
py to correspond with anyone working on the line. I would also like to know who his parents were.”

Editor’s Response:

Thanks, I’ve included the lineage you sent, below. Here are a few references from past FFRU, etc.:

...a query in the Charter Issue:
“Would like to know the parents of Absalom Franklin (born 4 Aug 1760 Albemarle County, Virginia died 
31 Sept 1835) married Margaret Gullet (born Virginia about 1766 died 14 Sept 1847) in Greene County, 
Tennessee. Both are buried in Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky.
(James W. Cummins, D.D.S., 1200 W. Rowan Street, Anaheim, CA. 92801).”

Tennessee Marriages: Early To 1800
Tennessee Marriages Early to 1800 and 1801-1825, Liahona Research, Inc., Edited by Jordan R. Dodd, 
Published by Precision Indexing, PO Box 303, Bountiful, Utah 84011 (1990).

Franklin, Absalom married Gullet, Margaret 15 May 1787 Greene County, Tennessee

Absalom Franklin was born 4 Aug 1764 in Albemarle County, Virginia,30 and died 3 Sep 1838 in Christian 
County, Kentucky.31 He married Margaret ?, 26 May 1787 in Virginia.32 She was born 3 Mar 1766 in Vir-
ginia,33 and died 14 Sep 1847 in Christian County, Kentucky34.
Children of Absalom Franklin and Margaret ? are:

I. John Franklin, born 10 Jan 1787;35 died 12 Nov 1787.36

II. Sarah “Sally” Franklin was born 13 Aug 1789 in Franklin County, Georgia,37 and died 22 Jan 1871 

in Christian County, Kentucky38.  She married William McGee, 12 Apr 1810.  He was born about 

29. Pennsylvania 1910 Census Miracode Index at Ancestry.com:
Stephen D. Franklin; State: Pennsylvania Enumeration District: 0353; Color: W;W Age: 50; 
Birth Place: Pennsylvania Visit: 0159; County: Philadelphia, Philadelphia; Relation: Boarder; 
ImageNum: 05740732; Other Residents: Husband B. D. Johnson

30. Military pension # W 8830/family bible
31. Widows pension # 9.263/family bible
32. Military pension # W 8830/Kentucky
33. Family bible/widow’s pension
34. Military pension # 9.263/Kentucky
35. Family bible
36. Family bible
37. Family bible 
38. Family bible 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 17



1788 in Sumner County, Tennessee, and died 9 Apr 1835 in Christian County, Kentucky.
Children of Sarah Franklin and William McGee are:
A. Mildred McGee, born 1816 in Christian County, Kentucky; died after 1848 in Trigg County, 

Kentucky.  She married John Gourley, 10 Oct 1837.
B. Mary Ann McGee.
C. George W. McGee, born 9 Aug 1828.

III. Elizabeth Franklin was born 3 Mar 1791 in Georgia,39 and died after 1847.  She married Gillum 
Ezell, 24 Mar 1814 in Christian County, Kentucky, son of Gillum Ezell and Nancy Slaughter.  He 
was born about 1800 in South Carolina.
Children of Elizabeth Franklin and Gillum Ezell are:
A. Franklin Ezell.
B. Absalom R. Ezell.
C. James S. Ezell.

IV. Mary S. Franklin, born 11 Apr 1793; died 24 Jun 1832 in Christian County, Kentucky.  She married 
Buckner Shelton, 5 Feb 1818 in Christian County, Kentucky.

V. Absalom Franklin, Jr. was born 5 Apr 1795 in Georgia,40 and died after 1848.  He married Mary 
“Polly” Stevens, 12 Dec 1817 in Christian County, Kentucky.  She was born about 1800 in Virginia 
or South Carolina, and died before 1870.
Children of Absalom Franklin and Mary Stevens are:
A. Johnathan Franklin, born 1820 in Kentucky.
B. William Carroll Franklin was born 2 Jun 1825 in Christian County, Kentucky, and died 25 

Aug 1894 in Hickman County, Kentucky.  He married (1) Saryan Crowson, 22 Sep 1847 
in Obion County, Tennessee.  He married (2) Sarah A. Orman, 5 Mar 1861 in Hickman 
County, Kentucky.  He married (3) Mary Letsey Binford, 26 Nov 1862 in Hickman County, 
Kentucky, daughter of Anderson Binford and Lucy Taylor.  She was born 11 Sep 1844 in 
Bedford County, Tennessee, and died 2 Jan 1922 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
Child of William Franklin and Saryan Crowson is:
1. [unnamed] Franklin
Children of William Franklin and Mary Binford are:
2. William Carroll Franklin was born 15 Jun 1864 in Moscow, Hickman County, 

Kentucky, and died 3 Sep 1947 in East Praire, Missouri.  He married Emily Ida 
Cornwell, daughter of Dave Cornwell and Piety Young.  She was born 26 May 1871 

in Moscow, Hickman County, Missouri,41 and died 2 Oct 1939 in East Praire, 
Missouri.
Children of William Franklin and Emily Cornwell are:
a. William M. Franklin, born about Dec 1889 in Kentucky.
b. Linsey C. Franklin, born about Jun 1895 in Kentucky.

3. Mahalia A. Franklin was born about 1867.  She married M. Dave Cornwell, 23 Dec 
1886 in Fulton County, Kentucky.
Children of Mahalia Franklin and M. Cornwell are:
a. Jesse Cornwell married Maude Meulejon.
b. Herbert Cornwell.
c. Nellie Cornwell married Ron Meulejon.
d. Richard John Cornwell.

39. Family bible 
40. Family bible 
41. Moscow, Hickman County Kentucky, and Moscow, Hickman County, Missouri??? No Hickman 

County in Missouri. There is a Moscow Mills in Missouri...
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 18



e. Clint Cornwell.
f. Raymond Cornwell.
g. Dee Cornwell.
h. Madie Cornwell married Herman Harrison.

4. Maryetta Franklin, born about 1870.
5. Nelly Jane Franklin, born about 1872; died 1948 in Cayce, Fulton County, 

Kentucky.  She married Lum Tate after 1900; born about Aug 1873 in Tennessee.
6. Robert Archibald Franklin was born 24 Apr 1874 in Hickman County, Kentucky, 

and died 21 Mar 1967 in Englewood, Florida.  He married Ida Belle Green about 
Oct 1899 in Union City, Tennessee, daughter of William Green and Polly Nipper.  
She was born 4 Aug 1878 in Oakton, Kentucky, and died 29 Oct 1923 in Hickman 
County, Kentucky.
Children of Robert Franklin and Ida Green are:
a. Robert Hershall Franklin, born 8 Jan 1900 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
b. Henry Hermann Franklin was born about Sep 1902 in Hickman County, 

Kentucky.  He married (1) Lillian ?. He married (2) Ruth Green.
Children of Henry Franklin and Lillian ? are:

1) Carol Franklin.
2) Roger Franklin.
Child of Henry Franklin and Ruth Green is:
3) Erneat “Sunshine” Franklin.

c. Walter Marshall Franklin was born 10 Aug 1904 in Fulton County, 
Kentucky, and died 24 Jan 1976 in St. Louis County, Missouri.  He married 
Opal Luehrmann, 4 Aug 1928 in St. Louis County, Missouri, daughter of 
John Luehrmann and Cina Hanson.  She was born 25 Aug 1909 in Ripley 
County, Missouri.
Children of Walter Franklin and Opal Luehrmann are:

1) Jackie Weldon Franklin was born 31 Jan 1933 in Torch, Ripley 
County, Missouri, and died 12 Aug 1979 in St. Louis County, 
Missouri.  He married Joy Doll, in St. Louis County, Missouri, 
daughter of Oliver Doll and Lynn Blanken.  She was born 7 Jan 
1933 in St. Louis County, Missouri.
Child of Jackie Franklin and Joy Doll is:
a) Sherri Lynn Franklin, born in St. Louis County, Missouri.  

She married (1) Guy Jeffrey Burroughs, in St. Louis 
County, Missouri.  She married (2) ???.  She married (3) 
Darryl Harrelson. 

2) Terry Allan Franklin was born in St. Louis County, Missouri.  He 
married Woody Lee Florence, in St. Louis County, Missouri, 
daughter of Woodrow Florence and Virginia Glennon.  She was 
born in St. Louis County, Missouri
Child of Terry Franklin and Woody Florence is:
a) Timothy “Tim” Allan Franklin married Connie Faye 

Johnson. 
d. Myrtle Blanche Franklin, born 8 Oct 1906 in Clinton, Hickman County, 

Kentucky.  She married (1) Horace Pete Johnson in 1935 in St. Louis 
County, Missouri.  She married (2) John James Stewart in 1945 in Las 
Vegas, Nevada.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 19



e. William Carroll Franklin, born about 1908 in Fulton County, Kentucky.  
He married Grace ?.

f. Cornell Franklin, born about 1912 in Fulton County, Kentucky; died 1913 
in Fulton County, Kentucky.

g. [stillborn], about 1919.
7. Sarah Emma Franklin was born 6 Jan 1881 in Hickman County, Kentucky, and died 

about Apr 1954 in Detroit, Michigan.  She married William Venson Taylor.  He 
was born 30 Apr 1878 in Eaton, Tennessee, and died about Jan 1947 in Fulton 
County, Kentucky.
Children of Sarah Franklin and William Taylor are:
a. William Venson Taylor, born 3 Jul 1900.
b. Raymond Taylor, born about 1900.
c. Mary M. Taylor, born 13 Aug 1901; died 6 Feb 1907 in Fulton County, 

Kentucky.
d. Ellen Lurlene Taylor was born 9 Feb 1904 in Gibson County, Tennessee, 

and died 13 Nov 1977 in Cayce, Fulton County, Kentucky.  She married 
Allie “Al” Morton Cruce, son of Euel Cruce and Ella Graham.  He was 
born 9 Apr 1893 in Fulton County, Kentucky, and died 17 Dec 1956 in 
Cayce, Fulton County, Kentucky.
Children of Ellen Taylor and Allie Cruce are:

1) Arnie Eugene Cruce was born 29 Dec 1924 in Fulton County, 
Kentucky.  He married Bonnie Ruth Connell, 20 Oct 1947.  She 
was born about 9 May 1930.
Children of Arnie Cruce and Bonnie Connell are:
a) Douglas Eugene Cruce.
b) Mickey Carl Cruce, born in Michigan.

2) Warren Keithly Cruce was born 30 Sep 1926 in Cayce, Fulton 
County, Kentucky.  He married Dorothy Sue Freeze, 29 Nov 1947, 
daughter of Everett Freeze and Eunice Murphy.  She was born 12 
Nov 1929 in Oakton, Hickman County, Kentucky.
Children of Warren Cruce and Dorothy Freeze are:
a) Brenda Sue Cruce, born 21 Oct 1948 in Martin, Weakley 

County, Tennessee; died 16 Apr 1967.
b)  Dickie Cruce was born in Fulton County, Kentucky.  He 

married Vivian Joan Carter. 
Children of Dickie Cruce and Vivian Carter are:
i. Misty Rhae Cruce.
ii. Richard Neal Cruce.

c) Brian Keith Cruce was born in Fulton County, Kentucky.
d) Warren Brent Cruce was born in Fulton County, Kentucky.

e. Harvey C. Taylor was born 18 Feb 1906 in Eaton, Tennessee, and died 29 
Oct 1972 in Fulton County, Kentucky.  He married Geneva A. Lusk, 28 
May 1927.  She was born 10 Oct 1911 in Fulton County, Kentucky.
Children of Harvey Taylor and Geneva Lusk are:

1) Hue Joe Taylor, born 24 Dec 1931; died 24 Dec 1931.
2) Larry Gene Taylor was born in Rives, Obion County, Tennessee.  

He married Carolyn Virginia Crowell, daughter of Frank Crowell 
and Pearline Collins.  She was born in Union City, Obion County, 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 20



Tennessee.
Children of Larry Taylor and Carolyn Crowell are:
a) Randall Jay Taylor.
b) Kimberley Joy Taylor.

f. Irene Taylor, born 1913.  She married Irvin Olshove.
8. Maxwell Franklin.
9. William Carl Franklin.
10. Julian Franklin.  He married Essie ?.
11. James Richard Franklin.
12. Johnny Franklin.

C. S. A. Franklin, born 1826 in Kentucky.
D. Stewart Franklin, born 1829 in Kentucky.
E. George D. Franklin was born 1833 in Christian County, Kentucky.  He married Nancy 

Wilson, 23 Oct 1854 in Hickman County, Kentucky.  She was born about 1834 in Kentucky.
Children of George Franklin and Nancy Wilson are:
1. Mary E. Franklin, born 1856.
2. Absalom Franklin, born 26 Oct 1857 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
3. James Carroll Franklin, born 8 Dec 1860 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
4. Henry Franklin, born 23 May 1861 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
5. Sarah Franklin, born 1862.
6. Isiah Franklin, born 1865.
7. Lydia C. Franklin.

F. Logan M. Franklin was born 1834 in Christian County, Kentucky.  He married Sarah Jane 
Beassee, 20 May 1857 in Obion County, Tennessee.
Child of Logan Franklin and Sarah Beassee is:
1. Rose A. Franklin, born 1858.

G. Mary E. Franklin, born 1841 in Kentucky; died 12 Mar 1855 in Hickman County, Kentucky.
H. George L. Franklin was born 1848.  He married Sarah ?.  She died before 1880.

Children of George Franklin and Sarah ? are:
1. Susan E. Franklin, born about Oct 1870.
2. Albert Q. Franklin, born 1877.

VI. Priscella Franklin, born 18 Mar 1797;42 died 26 Sep 1801.43

VII. Milly Franklin, born 10 Jan 1799.44 She married John Blakey, 28 Jan 1822 in Christian County, 
Kentucky.

VIII. Stephen Franklin was born 23 May 1801,45 and died 16 Mar 1827.46

Child of Stephen Franklin is:

A. Luize Franklin, born 30 Nov 1825.47

IX. Philadelphia Franklin was born 16 Feb 1804.48 and died after 1852.  She married ? Elliott.
Child of Philadelphia Franklin and ? Elliott is:

A. John Elliott, born 5 Jan 1825.49

42. Family bible
43. Family bible
44. Family bible
45. Family bible
46. Family bible
47. Family bible
48. Family bible
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 21



X. Zebedee Franklin, born 20 Apr 1806;50 died 25 Jul 1807.51

XI. Phearaby Franklin, born 20 Apr 1806;52 died after 1852.  She married ? Durhan, 16 Jun 1830.

XII. Rohodia Franklin, born 12 Jun 1808.53

XIII. Willy (Wiely?) Franklin, born 23 Sep 1811;54 died 20 Dec 1812.55

XIV. Rollen Franklin, born 1 Mar 1812.56

Willson Franklin and Temperance Straughn
Submitted by Lisa R. (Franklin) Smith, RN, BSN <lisarnbsncac@home.com>

Willson Franklin was born about 1780 in Georgia/South Carolina?. He appeared on the census in 1830 in 
Covington County, Alabama. He died about 1836 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He was buried 
in Covington County, Alabama. 1830 census of Covington County, Alabama page 238- m) -5=1,  5-10=2, 
30-40=1, f)-5=1, 10-15=1, 15-20=1, 30-40=1. 

He  married Temperance “Tempy” Straughn in 1822 in Alabama. Temperance “Tempy” Straughn was born 
about 1788 in South Carolina. She was received into Mars Hill Baptist Church on 20 Jun 1812 in Clarke 
County, Georgia. She Dismissed Mars Hill Baptist Church on 14 Oct 1815 in Clarke County, Georgia. She 
appeared on the census in 1820 in Conecuh County, Alabama State Census. She appeared on the census in 
1830 in Covington County, Alabama page 238. She appeared on the census in 1840 in Covington County, 
Alabama p 321. She appeared on the census in 1850 in Covington County, Alabama page 131, HH #53/53. 
She appeared on the census in 1850 in Covington County, Alabama Agricultural Census. She owned land 
on 22 Jan 1851 in SW 1/4 of NW 1/4, T4 R14, Covington County, Alabama. She owned 39.87 acres on 1 
Jan 1852 in SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 of S10 T4N R14E, Covington County, Alabama. She owned land on 21 Aug 
1855 in T4 R14 S10, Covington County, Alabama. She appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington Coun-
ty, Alabama page 11, HH #74/74. She appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama Ag-
ricultural Census, page 31. She appeared on the census in 1866 in Covington County, Alabama State Census 
page 7. She died about 1868 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. She was buried in Covington County, 
Alabama. Probably buried at Fairmount Baptist Church, but no proof. 

Appears on 1820 Federal Census for Conecuh County, Alabama as Tempy Straughn with 3 young daugh-
ters. A person named Fielding Straughn also appears on this census in same county. Believe there is a con-
nection between Tempy’s deceased Straughn husband and this Fielding Straughn. Name of oldest of these 
daughters was Mary Straughn who married Riley Bass. Other 2 daughters names unknown at this time. Giv-
en name of Tempy’s first husband, Mr. Straughn, also unknown. Covington County, Alabama census 
records:  1830 (Willson); 1840 (Tempy); 1850 page 131, HH #53/53; 1860, HH #74/74; 1866 state census. 
Date of death based on the fact that Tempy appears on 1866 Alabama state census for Covington County, 
but is deceased by 1870 Federal Census. Covington County, Alabama census records. Probably buried at 
Farimount Baptist Church, but no proof. 

Sources: Minute Book I of Mars Hill Baptist Church Oconee (formerly Clarke) County, Georgia; 1840 Cov-
ington County, Alabama census page 321- m)10-15=2, 15-20=2, f)10-15=1, 15-20=1, 50-60=1; 1850 Cov-

49. Family bible
50. Family bible
51. Family bible
52. Family bible
53. Family bible
54. Family bible
55. Family bible
56. Family bible
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 22



ington County, Alabama census page 131-hh #53/53, Tempy Franklin-61-SC, William Franklin-27-AL, 
James Franklin-25-AL, John Franklin-23-AL, Serena Franklin-21-AL, Green Franklin-18-AL; HH #54/54, 
Riley Bass-26-AL, Mary Bass-29-AL, James Bass-3-AL, John Bass-1-AL; 1860 Covington County, Ala-
bama census page 11-hh #74/74, Temperance Franklin-72-seamstress-SC, Serena Franklin-30-AL, Green 
T. Franklin-3-AL, Mary E. Franklin-3/12-AL; 1866 Covington County, Alabama state census page 7, m)-
10=1, f)-10=1, 20-30=1, 60-70=1; “The Folks from Pead Ridge” by Wiley D. Ward page 136-8. 
Willson Franklin and Temperance “Tempy” Straughn had the following children:

I. William H. Franklin was born about 1823 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He owned land 
on 25 Jan 1851 in SW 1/4 of SE 1/4, T4 R14 S10, Covington County, Alabama. He owned 39.9 
acres on 1 Jan 1852 in SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of S10 T4 R14E, Covington County, Alabama. He owned 
land on 2 Feb 1855 in T4 R14 S18, Covington County, Alabama. He owned land on 1 Aug 1855 in 
S10 T4 R14, Covington County, Alabama. He owned 29.81 acres on 1 Sep 1858 in NE 1/4 of NE 
1/4 S2 T4N R14E, Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington 
County, Alabama, HH #146/146. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama 
Agricultural Census, page 7. He served in the military between 1863 and 1865 in Pvt. Company I, 
6th Alabama Cavalry, CSA. He appeared on the census in 1866 in Covington County, Alabama 
State Census. He appeared on the census in 1870 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #1/1. He 
appeared on the census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 52 St 26. He was appointed 
Justice of Peace on 20 Nov 1890 in Precinct 6-Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He was 
appointed constable on 21 Jul 1891 in Precinct 6-Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He died on 
25 Nov 1896 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 

Sources:  CSA pension application record of widow Eliza; Interview Curtis Franklin, Andalusia, 
Alabama; Interview Pearl Franklin, Andalusia, Alabama; copy of original homestead certificate 
#19402 dated 01 Sep 1858 for “the North East quarter of the North East quarter of section two in 
Township four North of Range fourteen East in the district of lands subject to sale at Elba, Alabama 
containing thirty nine acres and eighty one hundredths of an acre, according to the Official Plat of 
the Survey of said Lands, returned to the General Land Office by the Surveyor General, which said 
Tract has been purchased by the said William H. Franklyn.” Civil War Records-Office Provost 
Marshal, Montgomery, Alabama, 27 Jun 1865 describes William as 5’9” tall with dark hair, gray 
eyes, and dark complexion. 

He married Elizabeth Jane “Eliza” Williams on 5 Apr 1857 in Alabama. Elizabeth Jane “Eliza” 
Williams (daughter of John L. Williams) was born on 25 Aug 1832 in Red Level, Covington County, 
Alabama. She appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 15B. She 
appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 348 St 21. She died on 31 Mar 
1924 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 1 Apr 1924 in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared on 11 Apr 1924 
in The Andalusia Star Daily, Covington County, Alabama, page 3. 

Sources: The Andalusia Daily Star, 11 Apr 1924 page 3:  “Mrs. Eliza Jane Franklin, of Covington’s 
oldest citizens, 92 years of aged died at her home near Loango, March 31. Mrs. Franklin was born 
August 25, 1832, near Red Level. She was the daughter of John L. Williams. In 1853, at the age of 
20 years she was married to William H. Franklin; came with him to his homestead near Loango and 
there she spent her remaining years living at the same place for 72 years. It was interesting to hear 
her relate the experiences of her young married life telling of her experience during the Civil War. 
To this happy union, eight children were born: seven girls and one boy. Her husband passed away 
29 years ago, also six of her children preceded her to the grave. Mrs. Franklin was the grandmother 
of 35 children; the great grandmother of 15 children. She was a faithful member of the Baptist church. 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 23



Funeral services were conducted Tuesday afternoon by Rev. George H. Shears in Fair Mount 
Cemetery. The deceased is survived by two children. Mrs. Eliza Jane Hart of River Falls, and Mr. 
George Willis Franklin of Red Level, Route A.”  
William H. Franklin and Elizabeth Jane “Eliza” Williams had the following children:
A. Saphronia Abigail Franklin was born about 1858 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 

She died on 3 Feb 1897 in Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 4 Feb 1897 in 
Fairmount Baptist Church, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared 
in The Covington Times, Covington County, Alabama on 5 Feb 1897. 

Sources: 1900 Covington County, Alabama census, ED 34 sheet 17B, Andalusia, James A. 
Prestwood, widow. 

She  married James Austin Prestwood (son of William Terry Prestwood and Gilley Shiver) 
about 1878. James Austin Prestwood was born on 2 Sep 1858 in Hawridge, Coffee County, 
Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 52, HH 
#228/228. He appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 34 sheet 
17B. He resided in 1901 in Jackson, Hinds County, Mississippi. He died in 1943 in Texas. 
Saphronia Abigail Franklin and James Austin Prestwood had the following children:
1. William Terry Prestwood, born on 30 Apr 1879. 
2. Thomas Austin Prestwood, born on 6 May 1880. 
3. Eliza Missouri Catherine Prestwood, born about 1881. 
4. Marcus Prestwood born in Nov 1882. 
5. Texanne Prestwood was born about 1884. She died in 1899. 
6. Curtis Malden Prestwood was born in May 1886. He died in 1906. 
7. LouPhelia Hestell Prestwood, born about 1889. 
8. Harrison P. “Peck” Prestwood, born about 1891. 
9. Trammell Prestwood died in 1893. He was born 29 Feb 1893 in Covington County, 

Alabama. 

Sources: born 29 Feb 1893 per the 10 Mar 1893 issue of The Covington Times 
newspaper. Died at about 3 mos. of age per notes of Patricia Hilty. 

10. [infant daughter] Prestwood was born in 1896 in Covington County, Alabama.
B. Julie Ann Franklin was born on 14 Nov 1859 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. She 

died in 1884 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 
Julie Ann Franklin had the following children:
1. Emma Franklin, born on 2 Mar 1875. 

C. Eliza Jane Franklin was born on 26 Apr 1866 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 

Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card.

She  married William R. “Bill” Hart about 1883. William R. “Bill” Hart was born about 
1862. He appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 51 St 25. 
Eliza Jane Franklin and William R. “Bill” Hart had the following children:
1. Flossie B. Hart, born on 19 Oct 1882.
2. Babe Hart.
3. Dan Hart.
4. Travis Hart died before 1957.
5. Robert Leonard Har, t Sr., born on 25 Dec 1895. 

D. Ara Ellen Franklin was born on 24 Mar 1866 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. She 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 24



died on 1 Feb 1905 in Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 

She  married William E. “Bill” Hitson (son of William Riley Hitson and Mary Farmer 
Franklin) about 1887. William E. “Bill” Hitson was born on 11 Apr 1862 in Alabama. He 
appeared on the census in 1900 in Red Level, Precinct 12, Covington County, Alabama, ED 
40 St 10. He appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 55 St 14. 
He died on 15 Mar 1950 in Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 
Ara Ellen Franklin and William E. “Bill” Hitson had the following children:
1. Lena A. Hitson was born in Jul 1888 in Covington County, Alabama. 
2. [infant son] Hitson was born on 31 Jul 1889 in Covington County, Alabama. He 

died on 17 Sep 1889 in Covington County, Alabama was buried in Fairmount 
Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.

3. William M. Hitson was born on 13 Oct 1891 in Covington County, Alabama. He 
resided Tuscaloosa, Alabama in Oct 1957 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama. 
Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card.

4. Davey I. Hitson was born in Jan 1892 in Covington County, Alabama. 
5. Sarah Maud Hitson was born in Jul 1895 in Covington County, Alabama. 
6. Lee Dean Hitson, born on 5 Aug 1898. 
7. Ruth Hitson was born in 1901 in Covington County, Alabama. 
8. [infant son] Hitson was born on 19 Aug 1903 in Covington County, Alabama. He 

died on 20 Aug 1903 in Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount 

Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.57 
9. Ella Hitson was born in 1905 in Covington County, Alabama. 

E. Salonia Frances Franklin was born on 5 Nov 1868 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 
She died on 16 Jul 1915 in Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 

She  married Alvin Tatum McLelland (son of D. C. McLelland and Elizabeth Lambert) on 

24 Jul 1889 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama.58 Alvin Tatum McLelland was born 
on 30 Sep 1869 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1900 in River 
Falls, Precinct 18, Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 7B, HH #115. He appeared on 
the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 59 St 4. He died on 30 Apr 1946 in 
Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama. His obituary appeared in the The Andalusia Star, Covington 
County, Alabama on 2 May 1946 and 9 May 1946. 

Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card-gives date of birth as 30 
Sep 1868. Foreman Brown Funeral Home record #611  gives date of birth as 30 Sep 1869, 
widowed male, died 30 Apr 1946 Andalusia, Alabama, buried Salem Cemetery.

Salonia Frances Franklin and Alvin Tatum McLelland had the following children:
1. William Starling McLelland, Sr., born on 11 Jan 1891. 

57. Tracing Your Roots : tombstone inscriptions of Covington County, Alabama”, copyright 1995, 
by Joan Hallford Hidle and Lisa R. Franklin

58. The Covington Times 17 Aug 1889 issue- “Alva McLelland and Lenia Franklin were married at 
the home of the bride’s father, W. H. Franklin July 24th.”
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 25



2. Minnie C. McLelland, born in Jun 1893. 
3. Alzie O. McLelland was born in 1901 in Covington County, Alabama. 
4. F. M. McLelland was born in 1903 in Covington County, Alabama. 

F. Mary F. “Mollie” Franklin was born in Apr 1871 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 
She died on 14 Sep 1903 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in 
Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.
Mary F. “Mollie” Franklin had the following children:
1. Millard Neal Franklin, born on 5 Sep 1892. 
2. William Mallory Franklin, born on 17 Jul 1894. 
3. Ira Leonard Franklin, born on 13 Jul 1896. 
4. Otto Batson Franklin, born on 25 Aug 1899. 

G. George Willis Franklin was born on 1 Aug 1874 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 
He appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 15B. He 
appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. He died on 31 Mar 1939 
in Red Level, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. His obituary appeared in The Covington 
News, Covington County, Alabama, on 6 Apr 1939, front page and in The Montgomery 
Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, Alabama on 13 Apr 1939. According to 
George’s daughter Pearl, George always called this author’s great grandfather, Bill Franklin, 
“Bill Dickens”. George and Bill were first cousins. 

He  married Mary Irene Mock on 24 Jan 1900 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 
Mary Irene Mock was born in Nov 1873. She died on 7 Jun 1957 in Red Level, Covington 
County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, 
Montgomery County, Alabama on 8 Jun 1957. She was buried on 9 Jun 1957 in Fairmount 
Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 
George Willis Franklin and Mary Irene Mock had the following children:
1. Alma Ruth Franklin, born on 27 Aug 1895. 
2. Ludie Irene Franklin, born on 28 May 1900. 
3. Pearl Franklin died in 199. She was born on 6 Aug 1903 in Loango, Covington 

County, Alabama. 

Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card.
H. Florence Franklin was born in Oct 1879 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama.She died 

in Sep 1923 and was buried in the Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, 
Covington County, Alabama. 

She  married Dock C. McLelland (son of D. C. McLelland and Elizabeth Lambert) on 2 Oct 
1910 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. Dock C. McLelland was born in 1863 in 
Coffee County, Alabama. 

Sources: Covington County, Alabama Marriages Vol. E page 237
II. James Wilson Franklin was born in Oct 1825 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He appeared 

on the census in 1850 in Covington County, Alabama page 131. He owned 119.63 acres on 1 Nov 
1858 in W 1/2 of NE 1/4 and NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of S10 T4 R14E, Covington County, Alabama. He 
appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #145/145. He appeared on the 
census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama Agricultural Census, page 7. He served as a Private 
in Company I, 6th Alabama Cavalry, CSA. CSA Company I, 6th Alabama Cavalry regiment, enlisted 
25 Sep 1863 honorably discharged on 18 Mar 1865. Civil War Records-Office Provost Marshal, 
Montgomery, Alabama 1 Jun 1865 describes James W. as 5’10” tall with dark hair, gray eyes, and 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 26



dark complexion. He appeared on the census in 1866 in Covington County, Alabama State Census. 
He appeared on the census in 1870 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #43/43. He appeared on the 
census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 52, HH #225/225. He appeared on the census 
in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama-Loango Precinct. He died between 1900 and 1910 and was 
buried in Bethesda Cemetery, Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 

He  married Jemima Priscilla “Prissy” Williams (daughter of Cintha ?) about 1854 in Alabama. 
Jemima Priscilla “Prissy” Williams was born about 1834 in Alabama. She died between 1870 and 
1880 and was buried in Bethesda Cemetery, Loango, Covington County, Alabama. 
James Wilson Franklin and Jemima Priscilla “Prissy” Williams had the following children:
A. Amanda Franklin was born in Apr 1856 in Covington County, Alabama. (other sources list 

her birth date as Apr 1857). She appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, 
Alabama, HH #109/109. She appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, 
Alabama, ED 48 St 20. She died on 23 Mar 1931 in Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. 
Amanda Franklin had the following children:
1. Mary Franklin, born in Jul 1879. 
2. Pleaspertran T. “Ples” Franklin, born in 1877. 
3. Dillian Franklin. 
4. Rosa Lee Franklin, born in Jul 1886. 
5. William Peyton “Foam” Franklin, born on 7 Jun 1890. 

B. John Thomas Franklin was born in Mar 1865 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared 
on the census in 1900 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census 
in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 46 St 1. He appeared on the census in 1920 in 
Precinct 1-Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama, HH #141/146. 

John Thomas Franklin married Theodocia Acree about 1887. Theodocia Acree was born in 
Feb 1869 in Covington County, Alabama, the daughter of William Thomas Acree and Mary 
Amanda Adams. She died on 26 Jun 1931 in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama and 
was buried on 27 Jun 1931 in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. 
Her obituary appeared on the front page of The Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama 
on 30 Jun 1931. 
John Thomas Franklin and Theodocia Acree had the following children:
1. William Joseph E. “Joe” Franklin, born on 1 Feb 1888. He died on 23 May 1931.
2. Carl Franklin, born in Feb 1890. 
3. Jessie Ray Franklin, born on 29 Jul 1893. 
4. Robert Auston Franklin, born on 5 Jul 1897. 

C. Eliza J. Franklin was born in 1855 in Covington County, Alabama. 
D. James Wilson Franklin, Jr. was born on 4 Mar 1857 in Covington County, Alabama. He 

died on 23 Jan 1944 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 24 Jan 
1944 in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. His 
obituary appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, 
Alabama on 26 Jan 1944 and in The Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama on 27 Jan 
1944. 

Sources:  Foreman Brown Funeral Home Records, Andalusia, Alabama account #335, 
James Wilson Franklin, born 04 Mar 1857, died 23 Jan 1944, aged 86 years, father-James 
Wilson Franklin, mother-Prissy Williams, buried at Fairmount; The Montgomery Advertiser 
26 Jan 1944-Franklin, James Wilson, 86, died in Andalusia Sunday. Surviving are a brother, 
W. T. Franklin of Montgomery; a niece and 7 nephews. The funeral was held from 
Fairmount Baptist Church at Red Level Monday at 2 p.m., the Rev. Olen Wilson officiating. 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 27



Burial followed in the church cemetery. Foreman Funeral Home directing; The Covington 
News 27 Jan 1944, front page-WHO WAS THIS MAN?  In James Stewart’s latest book, Taps 
for Private Tussia, we are given a story based upon the fact that they used the wrong corpse 
when they thought they were burying Clem Tussie. Following is a story of a man who gave 
his name as James Wilson Franklin, and who was identified by his brother who lives in 
Montgomery as the true James Wilson Franklin, and who died at the welfare home here in 
Andalusia and who was buried at Fairmount Church, Red Level, Monday, and, following 
the funeral who should turn up in Andalusia but the real James Wilson Franklin. Here is the 
story related by the Foreman Funeral Home’s Manager:  Several weeks ago a man came to 
Andalusia and gave his name as “Mr. Green”. He was a sewing machine mechanic (he 
claimed), he was taken ill at Keys Boarding House and Mrs. Dell O’Neal Hart was called. 
She sent him to a local hospital were he stayed for several weeks. Mrs. Hart later moved 
him to the Welfare Home on Dunson Street, where he was visited by a number of people 
and some of them identified him as James Wilson Franklin and he admitted that was his 
name. Mrs. Hart spent a large sum of money trying to find his people, but all in vain. He 
died Sun. morning at 1 o’clock. Franklin’s only brother lived in  Montgomery, and he came 
Sunday and identified the man as his brother. Funeral services were held Monday afternoon 
at Fairmount Church in Red Level. Late Monday afternoon James Wilson Franklin showed 
up in Andalusia. He was asked if he was not dead and buried Monday afternoon and he said, 
‘H*** No!’. So, Mrs. Hart is busy trying to find out who was buried Monday at Fairmount. 
Foreman Funeral Home directing.”

E. Temperance P. “Temp” Franklin was born in Feb 1861 in Alabama. She died in Feb 1930. 

She  married James A. “Jim” McCormack in 1881. James A. “Jim” McCormack was born 
in 1859 in Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, 
ED 35 St 8A (page 218). He appeared on the census in 1920 in Loango and River Falls 
Road, Covington County, Alabama, ED 65 St 4. 

F.  Margarete F. Franklin was born in Feb 1870 in Covington County, Alabama. She died in 
1902. 
Margarete F. Franklin had the following children:
1. Asbury F. “As” Franklin, born in Apr 1891. 
2. Nora B. Franklin was born in Sep 1892 in Alabama. 
3. Bertie B. Franklin, born in Dec 1894. 
4. James Albert Franklin, born on 7 Apr 1898. 
5. Teadie Lillian Franklin, born on 18 Oct 1900. 
6. Lula Mae “Doll” Franklin, born about 1902. 

G. Martha J. “Mattie” Franklin was born in Sep 1872 in Covington County, Alabama. She 
appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 59 St 8. She appeared 
on the census in 1920 in Covington County, Alabama. She died between 1936 and 1938 in 
Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. After the death of her sister, Margarete F., Mattie 
took in her children. 

She  married Crum Gunter after 1920. 
H. William Taylor Franklin was born on 11 May 1871 in Covington County, Alabama. (Note: 

Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card gives date of birth as 11 May 1873.) 
He appeared on the census in 1900 in Hamptonville, Covington County, Alabama. He 
appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. He died on 19 Feb 1952 in 
at home (1701 Lower Wetumpka Rd., Montgomery, Montgomery County, Alabama) and 
was buried on 21 Feb 1952 in Goodhope Church Cemetery, Covington County, Alabama. 
His obituary appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 28



Alabama on 21 Feb 1952.

He  married Narcissa Clementine Dauphin (daughter of Jack Dauphin) in 1892. Narcissa 
Clementine Dauphin was born on 21 May 1875 in Alabama. She died on 31 Oct 1967 in 
Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 2 Nov 1967 in Goodhope Church 
Cemetery, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared in The Andalusia Star, 
Covington County, Alabama, on 2 Nov 1967, page 7. 
Sources:  Foreman Brown Funeral Home Records, Andalusia, Alabama. 

William Taylor Franklin and Narcissa Clementine Dauphin had the following children:
1. Dennis Lee Andrew Franklin, born on 2 Jan 1893. 
2. Fred Houston Franklin, born on 1 Mar 1895. 
3. William Albert Johnson Franklin, born on 2 Sep 1896. 
4. Trammel Franklin was born on 14 Sep 1898 in Alabama. He died on 16 Jun 1903 

in Alabama and was buried in Goodhope Church Cemetery, Covington County, 
Alabama. 

5. Sherman Franklin was born in Mar 1900 in Alabama. He died in 1902 and was 
buried in Goodhope Church Cemetery, Covington County, Alabama. 

6. James Wilson Franklin, born on 1 Dec 1901. 
7. Clem E. Franklin, born on 19 Nov 1903. 
8. Claud D. Franklin, born on 29 Jun 1905. 

III. John A. Franklin was born in 1827 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the 
census in 1850 in Covington County, Alabamam page 131. He owned land on 18 Dec 1852 in NE 
1/4 of NW 1/4, S23 T4 R14, Covington County, Alabama. He owned land on 22 Dec 1852 in T4 
R18 S23. He owned land on 9 Dec 1854 in T4 R14 S14. He owned land on 24 Jul 1855 in T3 R14 
S3. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #144. He appeared on 
the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama Agricultural Census page 7 line 21. He enlisted 
15 Apr 1862 and was honorably discharged on 28 Mar 1865 as a Private, Company I, 6th Alabama 
Cavalry Regiment of Alabama Volunteers-CSA. He appeared on the census in 1866 in Covington 
County, Alabama State Census. He registered to vote on 24 Jun 1867 in Beat 6, Covington County, 
Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1870 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #2/2. He appeared 
on the census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #223/223. He was appointed Constable 
on 11 Jul 1883 in Precinct 6 Fairfield, Covington County, Alabama. He was appointed Constable 
on 13 Dec 1893 in Precinct 6, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. He died on 2 Nov 1909 in 
Red Level, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, 
Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. His obituary appeared in in The Andalusia Star, Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama on 4 Nov 1909. 

Sources: Lena Franklin Duncan’s family records. Andalusia newspaper obituary. Military papers: 
CSA pension papers,  CSA-Pvt. Company I, 6th Alabama Cavalry Regiment of Alabama Volunteers. 
John fought in Alabama, Georgia, and Florida. United Daughters of the Confederacy certificate of 
member Lisa R. Franklin, descendant. Marriage record, Covington County, Alabama to second wife 
Lou Ellen Wells, Book A page 319. Listed as registered voter, beat 6, Covington County, Alabama 
in 1867 - registered 24 Jun 1867, page number of oath-37. Alabama Civil Commissions and 
Appointments;  Lena Franklin Duncan’s family records; The Andalusia Star obituary 04 Nov 1909:  
“Dead At Ripe Age. J. A. Franklin, aged 89 years, living on Route No. 3, out of Andalusia, fell into 
the fire about 10 days ago and was frightfully burned as a result of the fall. Complications set in and 
last week the pioneer passed away. Interment was made at Fairmount Church. During the 89 years 
of his life this pioneer has lived within three miles of the place where he died.”; Military papers: 
CSA pension papers;  United Daughters of the Confederacy certificate of member Lisa R. Franklin, 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 29



descendant; Marriage record, Covington County, Alabama to second wife Lou Ellen Wells, Book 
A, page 319;  Listed as registered voter, beat 6, Covington County, Alabama in 1867 - registered 
24 Jun 1867, page # of oath-37. Civil War Records-Office Provost Marshal, Montgomery, Alabama, 
22 Jun 1865 describes John  as 6’ tall with dark hair, gray eyes and dark complexion. 

He  married Mahaley Celia Findley (daughter of Magilbry C. Findley and Dolly) in 1854 in 
Covington County, Alabama. Mahaley Celia Findley was born in 1832 in Conecuh County, 
Alabama. She appeared on the census in 1850 in Conecuh County, Alabama, HH #22. She died on 
3 May 1899 in Red Level, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared in on 12 May 
1899 in The Covington News, Covington County, Alabama. 

Sources: 1850 census Conecuh County, Alabama, HH #22. 1860 census Covington County, 
Alabama, HH #144. 1870 census Covington County, Alabama, HH #2/2. 1880 census Covington 
County, Alabama, HH #223/223. Family records of Lena Duncan Franklin. Obituary in The 
Covington News 12 May 1899. Will of father, Magilbry Findley, probated 1905, Covington County, 
Alabama. Family records of Lena Duncan Franklin. 

He  married Lou Ellen Wells on 11 May 1902 in Covington County, Alabama. Lou Ellen Wells was 
born in 1864 in Alabama. She appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 
59 St 10. 

John A. Franklin and Mahaley Celia Findley had the following children:
A. William Jefferson “Bill” Franklin was born on 7 Apr 1855 in Andalusia, Covington County, 

Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #144. He 
appeared on the census in 1870 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census 
in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, HH #233 enumerated as boarder with W. W. Cooper 
and family. He appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 59 St 
12. He appeared on the census in 1920 in Loango and River Falls Road, Covington County, 
Alabama, ED 65 St 4. He died on 3 Mar 1932 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama. He was 
buried on 4 Mar 1932 in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. His 
obituary appeared inThe Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama on on 8 Mar 1932 in 
page 3. 

Sources: Will of Magilbry Findley probated 1905, Covington County, Alabama. Original 
deed for plot in Magnolia Cemetery, in possession of Lisa R. Franklin. Portrait about 1890 
in possession of Lisa R. Franklin. 1912 Franklin family photo taken in front of old homestead 
on Plywood Mill Road, River Falls, Alabama. Death certificates of children: Bonzeal 
Franklin, Wilbert Ira Franklin, Theresa Franklin Christian, Lincoln Lorenzo Franklin; Photo 
circa 1880 of William J. Franklin, in possession of Lisa R. Franklin; Asst. old photos of 
Theresa, Wilbert and Athey, also one of Ceab about age 9;  Old photo of mother Mahaley 
Celia Findley  Franklin. Obituary in The Andalusia Star on 08 Mar 1932, page 3: “William 
J. Franklin Succumbs Thursday. William J. Franklin, 76, died at Mobile last Thursday 
morning at eight o’clock at the home of his daughter, Mrs. Theresa Christian. Funeral 
services were held from Patrick Funeral Home Friday afternoon at three o’clock with Rev. 
E. R. Talley of the Christian Church officiating. Mr. Franklin was a pioneer citizen of 
Covington County, where he was favorably known. He was a member of the Christian 
church. The pall-bearers were Tom Bazer, Charles Keefe, Gordie Brooks, A. L. Hodges, 
Stewart Homes and Seldon Garrison.”
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 30



Sources: Family knowledge. 1860 census Covington County, Alabama, HH #144. 1870 
census Covington County, Alabama page 46B, HH #2/2. 1910 census Covington County, 
Alabama, ED 59 St 12 pct-River Falls. Will of Magilbry Findley probated 1905, Covington 
County, Alabama. Original deed for plot in Magnolia Cemetery, in possession of Lisa R. 
Franklin. Portrait c. 1890 in possession of Lisa R. Franklin. Obituary in The Andalusia Star 
08 Mar 1932 page 03. Tombstone Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Alabama. Alabama death 
certificate. Marriage record. 1912 Franklin family photo taken in front of old homestead on 
Plywood Mill Road, River Falls, Alabama (now Andalusia). Death certificates of children: 
Bonzeal Franklin, Wilbert Ira Franklin, Theresa Franklin Christian, Lincoln Lorenzo 
Franklin; Photo circa 1880 of William J. Franklin, in possession of Lisa R. Franklin; Asst. 
old photos of Theresa, Wilbert and Athey, also one of Ceab about age 9;  Old photo of 
mother Mahaley Celia Findley Franklin.

He  married Lora B. Feaster (daughter of Lorenzo Jacob “Jake” Feaster and Malissa 
Margaret “Lissy” Acree) on 3 May 1903 in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama. Lora 
B. Feaster was born on 6 Jun 1888 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. She appeared 
on the census in 1900 in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 7B. She died 
on 6 Aug 1975 in Eight Mile, Mobile County, Alabama and was buried on 8 Aug 1975 in 
Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared in The 
Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama. 

Sources: 1900 census Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 7B Precinct River Falls. 
Obituary for Lora in The Andalusia News. Obituary of second husband, Fred Wilder, in The 
Andalusia Star 09 Dec 1965. Marriage record to William J. Franklin, Covington County, 
Alabama. Marriage record to Fred Wilder, Jackson County, Mississippi. Interviews with 
Ms. Sarah L. Franklin Mock, 1989, 1990, Rt. 4 Box 440, Andalusia, Alabama. Alabama 
death certificate. Will of Lora B. Franklin Wilder; Covington County, Alabama. Per 1973 
probate court record regarding guardianship of Lora B. [Feaster Franklin] Wilder, Mrs. 
Wilder has a dower right in the following lands described: The SW1/4 of the NE 1/4 of S21 
T4 R15E, less a strip in the NW corner 20 yards wide and running East 240 yards. Also 
about 2 acres lying near the SE corner of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of S 21 T4 R15E and 
running North 35 yards to a little bottom place and thence NE to a branch and thence SW 
along said branch to the land line, and thence West along said land line to starting point and 
containing about 2 acres, or a total of about 41 acres, more or less.”  
William Jefferson “Bill” Franklin and Lora B. Feaster had the following children:
1. Wilbert Ira Franklin, born on 13 Apr 1904. 
2. Ceab Alexander Franklin was born in 1906 in River Falls, Covington County, 

Alabama. He died in 1916 in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama.59 He was 
buried in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama.

3. Bonzeal Franklin was born on 16 Dec 1909 in River Falls, Covington County, 

Alabama.60 61 62 While playing outside near a pile of burning leaves a wind gust 
sent some of the  smoldering leaves up her petticoats causing them to catch fire. 
Her mother Laura badly burnt her own arms putting out the child’s flaming dresses. 

59. Interview with Ms. Sarah L. Franklin Mock in 1990, who told me Ceab was about 10 years old 
when he died of Bright’s disease. 

60. Alabama death certificate.
61. 1910 Federal Census record Covington County, Alabama, ED 59 sheet 12.
62. Franklin family photo taken fall of 1912.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 31



Bonzeal died about 2 weeks later as a result of severe burns. In an interview with 
Ms. Sarah L. Franklin Mock in 1990, Sarah said the little girl’s skin on her abdomen 
was so thin after the burns that you could see her intestines through the skin. She 

died on 12 Feb 1914 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama.63 was buried in 
Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. 

4. Theresa Ray Franklin, born on 11 Jun 1911. 
5. Athey Faye Franklin, born on 29 Sep 1924. 
6. Lincoln Lorenzo Franklin was born on 12 Feb 1926 in Andalusia, Covington 

County, Alabama.64 65 66 He died on 12 Feb 1926 in Andalusia, Covington County, 

Alabama.67 and was buried in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, 
Alabama. 

B. Martha Susan Franklin was born about 1858 in Covington County, Alabama. She died on 
9 Jul 1918 and was buried in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama. 

Note: According to Harvey H. Hassell, Susan Franklin Smith died about 1917 of cancer. 
Her husband Jack was already dead and she was buried at a small church outside of Loango. 

She  married Andrew Jackson “Jack” Smith about 1882 in Alabama. Andrew Jackson “Jack” 
Smith was born about 1860 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census in 
1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 7B, HH #117. He was buried in New Home 
Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. 
Martha Susan Franklin and Andrew Jackson “Jack” Smith had the following children:
1. Mary Alice Smith, born on 10 Mar 1884. 
2. Leona Agnes Smith, born on 10 May 1885. 
3. William R. “Will” Smith, born in 1887. 
4. John Anderson Smith, born on 7 Sep 1890. 
5. Charles Edward Smith, born in 1892. 

C. Mary A. Franklin was born about 1859 in Covington County, Alabama. She died on 30 Jun 
1914 and was buried in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama.

She  married William H. “Bud” Hogg about 1882 in Alabama. William H. “Bud” Hogg was 
born in May 1856. He appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 
35 St 5B. He appeared on the census in 1910 in Precinct 18-River Falls, Covington County, 
Alabama, ED 59 St 10. He appeared on the census in 1920 in Covington County, Alabama. 
He died in 1926 and was buried in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama. 
Mary A. Franklin and William H. “Bud” Hogg had the following children:
1. Julia Hogg, born on 2 Apr 1884. 

63. Alabama death certificate.
64.  Interview with Ms. Sarah L. Franklin, 1990.
65. Birth record, Covington County, Alabama. (Found in belongings of Lora B. Feaster Franklin 

Wilder at Guaranty Bank [now First Alabama Bank], said bank being named as Lora’s guardian 
during the time she was in a nursing home in Eight Mile, Alabama.

66. Alabama death certificate Covington County, Alabama, Book 6 #2896. Lincoln was born prema-
ture and died at age 5 hours.

67.  Alabama death certificate.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 32



2. James Pinkton “Jimmy” Hogg, born on 5 May 1887. 
3. Anna E. Hogg, born on 20 Aug 1889. 

D. Jackson Magilbry “Jack” Franklin was born on 28 Apr 1861 in Covington County, Alabama. 
He appeared on the census in 1900 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 35 St 8B, HH #141. 
He appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 50 St 10. He 
appeared on the census in 1920 in Covington County, Alabama. He died on 8 Feb 1934 in 
Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried in New Home Congregational 
Church Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. His obituary appeared in The 
Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama, on 1 Mar 1934 page 8. 

He  married Sarah Lenora “Sallie” Patterson (daughter of George Patterson and Margaret 
McIntosh) on 30 Oct 1890 in Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. Sarah Lenora “Sallie” 
Patterson was born on 26 Jan 1866 in Alabama. She died on 15 Aug 1955 in Andalusia, 
Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 17 Aug 1955 in New Home Congregational 
Church Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. Her obituary appeared in The 
Alabama Journal, Montgomery, Montgomery County, Alabama on 17 Aug 1955. 

Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card. Jackson Magilbry “Jack” 
Franklin and Sarah Lenora “Sallie” Patterson had the following children:
1. Cordie Belle Franklin, born on 1 Aug 1891. 
2. Harmon Franklin was born on 8 Oct 1893 in Andalusia, Covington County, 

Alabama. He died on 23 Sep 1898 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and 
was buried in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington 
County, Alabama. 

3. Herbert A. Franklin, born on 1 May 1895. 
4. Martha Franklin, born on 24 Oct 1897. 
5. Dock Jack Franklin, born on 24 Jan 1898. 
6. Sarah Lillie Franklin, born on 12 Feb 1901. 
7. Scott Ira Franklin, born on 25 Jul 1905. 
8. Ethel Franklin, born on 21 Feb 1908. 

E. Riley Alexander Franklin was born on 12 Nov 1865 in Covington County, Alabama. He 
appeared on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 48 St 21. He appeared 
on the census in 1920 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 54 St 7. He died on 4 Nov 1953 
on W. Watson St., Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 6 Nov 1953 
in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. 
His obituary appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, 
Alabama on 6 Nov 1953. 

Source: Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card. Alabama Death Certificate. 
Middle name per death certificate. 

He  married Sarah Lougenie “Gennie” Yaun (daughter of Matthew A. Yaun and Ella 
Summerlin) on 27 Jan 1888 in Covington County, Alabama. Sarah Lougenie “Gennie” Yaun 
was born on 28 Jul 1870 in Covington County, Alabama. (Date of birth 28 Jul 1869 per 
Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card.) She died on 30 Sep 1951. She died 
on 30 Sep 1951 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 2 Oct 1951 
in New Home Congregational Church, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. Her 
obituary appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, 
Alabama on 2 Oct 1951.
Riley Alexander Franklin and Sarah Lougenie “Gennie” Yaun had the following children:
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 33



1. Lillis Arnassie Franklin, born on 26 Nov 1888.
2. Henry Clayton Franklin, born on 9 Jul 1890.
3. Lena Elizabeth Franklin, born on 18 Dec 1892.
4. Rona Almida Franklin, born on 23 Jun 1895.
5. Lillie Franklin, born on 11 Apr 1898.
6. Claudie V. Franklin was born on 13 Dec 1900 in Alabama. She died on 1 Oct 1910 

in Alabama and was buried in New Home Congregational Church Cemetery, 
Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama. 

7. Maude Drucila Franklin, born on 13 Dec 1900. 
8. May Franklin, was born about 1904 in Alabama.
9. Dilma Franklin was born about 1907 in Alabama. 
10. Haley Franklin was born about 1910 in Alabama. 
11. Frutti? Franklin was born about 1913 in Alabama. 
12. Collis B. Franklin was born about 1916 in Alabama. 

F. Anna Eliza Franklin was born on 10 Mar 1868 in Covington County, Alabama. She died 
on 9 Feb 1949 in Red Level, Covington County, Alabama and was buried on 10 Feb 1949 
in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. Her 
obituary appeared in The Andalusia Star, Covington County, Alabama, on 10 Feb 1949 page 
12. 

Sources:  Covington County, Alabama Voter Registration Card. The Covington Times 
newspaper, 24 Feb 1893 issue (marriage). 

She  married William Henry “Will” Hassell (son of L. J. Hassell and Elizabeth Padgett) on 
12 Feb 1893 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. William Henry “Will” Hassell was 
born on 17 Feb 1867 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1900 
in Covington County, Alabama, ED 40 St 10B. He appeared on the census in 1910 in Red 
Level Road, Covington County, Alabama, ED 55 St 7, HH #107/107. He appeared on the 
census in 1920 in Terry Mill Road, Covington County, Alabama, ED 60 St 8 line 83, HH 
#139/159. He died on 11 Apr 1956 in Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama and was 
buried in Fairmount Baptist Church, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama. His obituary 
appeared in The Montgomery Advertiser, Montgomery, Montgomery County, Alabama on 
12 Apr 1956. 

Source: Foreman Brown Funeral Home record #557  
Anna Eliza Franklin and William Henry “Will” Hassell had the following children:
1. Harvey Hilbert Hassell, born on 29 Dec 1895. 
2. Nora Lee Hassell, born on 7 Jun 1894. 
3. Annie Mae Hassell, born on 7 Apr 1897. 
4. Bertie Viola Hassell, born on 7 Oct 1899. 
5. Arthur Vinson Hassell, born on 23 Sep 1902. 
6. John J. Hassell, born on 14 Dec 1904. \
7. Wilbur Hassell, born in Mar 1910. 

IV. Serena J. Franklin was born about 1830 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. She appeared on 
the census in 1870 in Covington County, Alabama page 453, HH #44/44. She appeared on the census 
in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 52, HH #224/224. She appeared on the census in 1910 
in Covington County, Alabama, ED 48 St 20. She died after 1910. 
Serena J. Franklin had the following children:
A. Green T. Franklin was born about 1857 in Covington County, Alabama. 
B. Mary E. Franklin was born about 1860 in Covington County, Alabama. 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 34



C. Georgia Ann Franklin was born about 1861 in Covington County, Alabama. 

She  married Warren Washington Adams (son of Benjamin Adams and Caroline ?) on 20 
Feb 1882 in Escambia County, Alabama. He was born about 1857 in Alabama. He appeared 
on the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama, ED 55 St 16. 1910 census states that 
Georgia Ann is the mother of 5 children with 2 still living. Georgia Ann Franklin and Warren 
Washington Adams had the following children:
1. Hesekiah “Ky” Adams, born in 1885. 
2. ? Adams. 
3. ? Adams died before 1910. 
4. ? Adams died before 1910. 
5. ? Adams died before 1910. 

V. Green T. Franklin was born about 1832 in Loango, Covington County, Alabama. He owned land 
on 22 Feb 1855 in T5 R14 S25, Covington County, Alabama. He owned land on 8 Jan 1856 in T4 
R14 S10, Covington County, Alabama. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, 
Alabama Agricultural Census, page 13. He appeared on the census in 1860 in Covington County, 
Alabama. He served in the military between 1862 and 1865 in Pvt Company I, 6th Alabama Cavalry, 
CSA. He appeared on the census in 1866 in Covington County, Alabama State Census. He was 
elected as sheriff on 7 Sep 1868 in Covington County, Alabama. He resided on 27 Jul 1899 in 
Loango, Covington County, Alabama (per CSA pension application). He died Apr/May 1901. 

Sources: Early History of Covington County, Alabama 1821-1871 by Wyley Donald Ward: Green 
T. Franklin, sheriff of Covington County, elected 07 Feb 1868 term commenced 01 Oct 1868, 
resigned 06 Feb 1871; Civil War Records-Office Provost Marshal, Montgomery, Alabama, 22 Jun 
1865 describes Green as 6’ tall with dark hair, blue eyes, and dark complexion. 

The 1860 Covington County, Alabama census:

Franklin, Green T., 28, male, white, shoemaker, $500, AL
Franklin, Nancy, 29, female, white, domestic, GA
Franklin, Wilson T., 4, male, white, AL
Franklin, Sarah E., 2, female, white, AL
Price, Susan, 18, female, white, domestic, GA

He  married Nancy ? about 1855 in Alabama. Nancy was born about 1831 in Georgia. Green T. 
Franklin and Nancy had the following children:
A. Wilson T. Franklin was born in 1856 in Alabama. 
B. Sarah E. Franklin was born in 1858 in Alabama. 
C. ? Franklin was born between 1860 and 1866 in Alabama.

Franklin Cemetery, DeKalb County, Alabama
Submitted 16 Jan 2001 by Roland E. Tate <rolandetate@earthlink.net>. Revised 15 Mar 2001

This cemetery is located in Fort Payne, DeKalb County, Alabama on U. S. Highway 11, about 1½ miles N. 
W. of the Interstate Highway 59, Exit 222. It is on a mound, thought to be an old Indian burial site. The last 
known survey of this cemetery was by Ralph H. and Louise Allred of Gadsden, Alabama. It was completed 
and recorded 12 Jun 1965.

Some of the tombstones set in this cemetery were made 20 years after the death of the individuals for which 
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 35



w-

 
. 

-

 
of 

e 

o-

.

r 
set. There may be some errors in names and dates, and several dates, can be updated to include the day and 
month of birth and death. I will attempt to make this a more meaningful survey by completing some of those 
dates and maiden names of the spouses where they are known. There are at least 12 graves that are likely to 
never be identified
.

Name Dates Notes
Brock, Rufus H. born 19 Sep 1858 - died 22 Jul 1888
Browder, Edmond Jackson born 30 May 1849 - died 26 Aug 1912
Browder, Terresia Elmma born 03 Mar 1847  - died 12 Mar 1915 Wife of Edmond Jackson Bro

der
Campbell, Jane (Franklin) born 23 Nov 1850 - died 03 Aug 1892 Wife of Isaac Campbell
Campbell, L.  - died 20 Sep 1879 This from a fragment of stone

lying beside the grave of T. A
(Painter) Franklin.

Ferguson, George Houston born 23 Apr 1889 - died 18 Oct 1918
Ferguson, George Washington born 19 Apr 1878 - died   Nov1939
Ferguson, James B. born 04 Feb 1864 - died 20 Aug 1923
Ferguson, John R. born 07 Oct 1866 - died 11 Jul 1914.
Ferguson, Lillie Russell (Frank-
lin) 

born 23 Mar 1869 -died 17 Jan 1943 Wife of William Anthony Fer
guson

Ferguson, Martha E. born 01 Apr 1871 - died 1872 An unreadable cement marker
marks the grave of this infant 
W. L. and Nancy Ferguson.

Ferguson, Nancy Adeline (Tay-
lor)

born 1878 - died 1908 Wife of George W. Ferguson.

Ferguson, Nancy M. (Franklin) born 29 Jan 1846 - died 11 Nov 1927 Wife of William L. Ferguson
Ferguson, Samuel D. born 12 May 1868 - died 08 Jun 1868
Ferguson, William Anthony born 09 May 1869 - died 22 Dec 1909 An unreadable and broken 

cement marker marks the grav
of this infant of W. L. and 
Nancy Ferguson.

Ferguson, William L. born 28 Mar 1839 - died 31 Dec 1891 Masonic Emblem
Franklin, Benjamin born 25 Oct 1868 - died 08 Nov 1945 Found in 1880 Census
Franklin, Rev. John Nicholas born 18 Jun 1824 - died 13 Sep 1903 SS “Marthie”. Found in 1880 

Census
Franklin, Martha Patsy 
(Bradshaw)

born 11 Jun 1827 - died 27 Jul 1890 Found in 1880 Census.

Franklin, John N., Jr. born 25 Sep 1875 - died 15 Mar 1908 This is probably the son of Th
mas Franklin - not fully con-
firmed.

Franklin, Martha E. born 10 Oct 1875 - died 31 Dec 1911 Daughter of Thomas Franklin
Franklin, Mary Jane (Lewis) born 1849 - died 1926 Wife of Thomas Franklin.
Franklin, Rose or Rosa 
(Armstrong) 

born unknown - died Jan 1926 Wife of Samuel B. Franklin. 
There is an unmarked, sand-
stone at the foot of Rev. J. N. 
Franklin’s grave that marks he
grave.
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 36



n-

 

 

-

Franklin, Samuel B. born 1864 - died probably Jun 1893 A sandstone marked S. B. Fra
klin at the foot of Rev. J. N. 
Franklin’s grave marks his 
grave. Found in 1880 Census.

Franklin, Sarah Davis born 10 Aug 1866 - died 28 Feb 1885 Found in 1880 Census.
Franklin, Thenia Adeline 
(Painter)

born 11 May 1855 - died 12 Aug 1886 Wife of Wallace M. Franklin.
Found in 1880 Census.

Franklin, Thomas born 01 Apr 1853 - died 09 Oct 1907
Holcomb, Alabama S. (Brock) born 23 Oct 1861 - died 15 Aug 1943
Holcomb, Charles R. born 01 Jun 1860 - died 28 Jan 1923
Holcomb, Clara Edith born 13 Aug 1809 - died 27 Jun 1910 Daughter of W. S. and Bertha

Holcomb.
Holcomb, Robert M. born 22 Jul 1928 - died 23 Jan 1930 Son of Bruce  and Louise Hol

comb
Lewis, Nancy Evalie (Ferguson) born 19 Apr 1878 - died 1944 Wife of William M. Lewis
Lewis, William M. born 1857 - died 1931
Satterfield, Clarence Cheil born 26 Aug 1895 - died 16 Aug 1932 Husband of Mamie Ferguson
Scott, Clyde R. born 19 Aug 1909 - died 20 Aug 1909 Son of Charles Ross Scott
Scott, Roxie or Roxanna (Camp-
bell)

born 03 Nov 1885 - died 21 Aug 1909 Wife of Charles Ross Scott

Taylor, Den D. 9th Ala. Cavalry, CSA. (No 
dates)

Taylor, Dewey Dennis born 11 Jul 1916 - died 21 Nov 1929
Taylor, Ellen born 11 Feb 1875 - died 24 Oct 1896 Wife of Tom W. Taylor.
Taylor, Baby Infant of M. M. Taylor
Taylor, M. M. born 11 Sep 1842 - died 24 Oct 1918
Taylor, Tom W. born 13 Sep 1872 - died 24 Jan 1911
Tate, Hettie Bell (Coley) born 20 May 1909 - died 06 Oct 1983 SS Milford H.
Tate, Milford H. born 15 Dec 1901 - died 08 Oct 1948. SS Hettie B.
Tate, M. Howard born 15 May 1929 - died 09 Apr 1930 Son of M. H. and H. B.
Tate, Lester born 25 Dec 1899 - died 17 Jan 1900 Son of T. B. and M. J. Tate
Tate, Maggie (Margaret Jane Fer-
guson)

born 05 Nov 1873 - died 26 Mar 1930 Wife of Thomas B. Tate

Tate, Thomas B. born 24 Jan 1874 - died 28 Jun 1919
Tate, Thomas H. “Ted” born 13 Nov 1904 - died Jan 1970 Son of T. B. and M. J. Tate

Name Dates Notes
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 37



Editor’s Note:

From the 1880 Census 

Place: Township 7, De Kalb, Alabama Source: FHL Film 1254012  National Archives Film T9-0012     Page 
591B     

Census Place: Township 3, Beat 14, De Kalb, Alabama

Source: FHL Film 1254012  National Archives Film T9-0012     Page 536C     

Name Relation Sex Marr Race Age
Birth-
place

John N. Franklin Self M M W 56 AL
Occ: Farmer Fa: VA Mo: VA

Martha Franklin Wife F M W 53 AL
Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: TN

Lucinda C. Franklin Dau F S W 23 AL
Occ: Keeping House Fa: AL Mo: AL

Mary E. Franklin Dau F S W 19 AL
Fa: AL Mo: AL

John Franklin Son M S W 17 AL
Occ: Works On Farm Fa: AL Mo: AL

Samuel Franklin Son M S W 15 AL
Occ: Works On Farm Fa: AL Mo: AL

Sarah D. Franklin Dau F S W 12 AL
Fa: AL Mo: AL

Benjamin Franklin Son M S W 10 AL
Occ: Works On Farm Fa: AL Mo: AL

Thomas Henderson Other M S W 22 AL
Occ: Boarder Fa: --- Mo: ---

Name Relation Sex Marr Race Age
Birth-
place

Wallis Franklin Self M M W 25 AL
Occ: Farming Fa: AL Mo: AL

Thena Franklin Wife F M W 23 AL
Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: TN

Hardey Franklin Son M S W 5 AL
Occ: At Home Fa: AL Mo: AL

Cintha J. Franklin Dau F S W 3 AL
Occ: At Home Fa: AL Mo: AL

Susan Franklin Dau F S W 2 AL
Occ: At Home Fa: AL Mo: AL

Martha Franklin Dau F S W 4M AL
Occ: At Home Fa: AL Mo: AL
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 38



Franklin Family Cemetery, Wake County, North Carolina
Printed with permission from Shirley Olson <glolson@attglobal.net>. This was originally submitted to 
Cemetery Records Online <http://www.Interment.net/>

Wake County, North Carolina 6051 Tryon Rd Macedonia, NC Lat: 35°44'46"N, Lon: 78°44'20"W Contrib-
uted by Shirley Olson, Jun 01, 2001. Total records = 66. 

Directions: From the Raleigh Beltline (440) exit at Cary, Walnut Street. Go south to the intersection of Wal-
nut St. and Tryon Rd. and take a right onto Tryon Rd. About 100 yards on the left a driveway with a large 
sign “6051 Tryon Rd” is the entry to a parking lot of the Colonial Baptist Church which is adjacent to the 
cemetery. 

The impressive church building is on land that once comprised the Franklin farm. You can park and walk 
to the cemetery. Here is a pretty little cemetery right in the middle of a growth area. Luckily a church bought 
the property and so it will not be disturbed. - Shirley Olson 

Name Birth Death Notes

Brown, Bess Moore 21 Jul 1903 10 Jun 1940
Brown, Blanche F. 6 Oct 1906 25 Sep 199
Brown, John R. 6 May 1854 12 Dec 1928
Brown, Ronald Joseph 12 Sep 1956 25 Oct 1991
Brown, Titus T. 18 Mar 1896 9 Mar 1966
Brown, William Tasker 26 Jul 1901 5 Jan 1966
Brown, Mamie W. 17 Sep 1877 13 Mar 1950
Campbell, Alice 12 Mar 1866 3 Sep 1956 Wife of Henry Campbell
Campbell, Carrie Belle D. 3 Jun 1898 18 Feb 1979
Campbell, Ernie D. 26 Feb 1891 11 Jan 1967 Mason
Campbell, Henry W. 25 Oct 1922  ?
Campbell, Henry 1 Jul 1862 10 Nov 1939 Mason
Campbell, Jodephine D. 21 Apr 1922 3 Nov 1977 
Campbell, Lonnie Page 12 Jul 1903 4 Feb 1941
Duke, Albert Lee 9 Aug 1914 17 Nov 1958  PFC 120 INF WWII
Eastburn, May Belle Franklin 1889 1978
Elledge, Clifford 9 Oct 1921 ?
Elledge, Gladys P. 31 May 1921 2 May 1996
Franklin, A. Clinton 28 Feb 1920 11 May 1990  PFC US Army WWII
Franklin, A. Ruth Gatlin 5 Dec 1909 25 Aug 1991
Franklin, Arthur C. 12 Jul 1888 14 Apr 1969
Franklin, Burrel S. 3 Jul 1853 30 Aug 1942 Found 1880 Census
Franklin, Earl R. 9 Jan 1884 27 Aug 1973
Franklin, Ella Branson 31 May 1880 26 Jul 1906
Franklin, Emelin H. Goodwin 1847 1931 Found 1880 Census
Franklin, Ethel S. 19 Oct 1895 23 Sep 1978
Franklin, Minnie L. 1877 1978 Found 1880 Census
Franklin, Reid 12 May 1925 5 Jan 1928
Franklin, Thomas 23 Apr 1927 14 Jun 1952  CPL 180 INF 45 INF DIV Korea
Franks, Donnie G. 27 Jun 1883 11 Jul 1904
Franks, James David 25 Dec 1834 11 Jul 1904
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 39



Editor’s Note: 1880 Census

Place: Swift Creek, Wake, North Carolina Source: FHL Film 1254985  National Archives Film T9-0985     
Page 443D

Franlin, Joseph Lee 3 Nov 1888 6 Sep 1905
Goodwin, Martha H. 5 Nov 1837 14 Mar 1911
McConnell, S. Gertrude 2 Nov 1906 17 Jan 1996
McConnell, David 11 Oct 1946 11 Oct 1946 born and died same day
McConnell, Edward M. 4 Sep 1871 19 Jul 1940
McConnell, J. Floyd 14 Jan 1906 9 Dec 1974
McConnell, Lillie E. 14 Mar 1878 16 Dec 1955
McConnell, Sarah 20 May 1939 20 May 1939 born and died same day
Patrick, Hattie M. 26 May 1893 15 Feb 1982
Patrick, Hattie Mae Y. 27 Sep 1914 22 Jul 1988
Patrick, James H. 23 May 1915 11 Mar 1998
Patrick, Jo Ann 10 Nov 1939 16 Nov 1940
Patrick, Vida Evelyn 29 May 1927 11 Apr 1942
Patrick, William R. 15 Dec 1892 31 Jan 1956
Penny, Susan Blanche 5 Nov 1887 7 Dec 1978
Pool, Bettie E. 20 Jun 1861 23 Dec 1909
Pool, S. Hayward 1856 23 Aug 1922
Shaw, Homie Nash 1864 1950
Shaw, Inf. dau. 25 Apr 1929 25 Apr 1929
Smith, Dorothy L. 18 Sep 1912 30 May 1914 
Smith, Jonas Hoover 16 Feb 1923 19 Jun 1983 S2 US Navy WWII 
Smith, Mary Alice 31 Oct 1921 ?
Stancil, James Millard 22 Feb 1899 14 Jan 1963
Stancil, Mildred Hamilton 12 Sep 1900 15 Jun 1977
Woodall, Annie E. 10 Oct 1862 15 Jul 1928
Woodall, C. Daylon 21 Oct 1907 14 Nov 1978
Woodall, Larry B. 30 Apr 1861 23 Sep 1943
Woodall, Larry L. Sr. 5 Feb 1902 19 Nov 1985
Woodall, Mary M. 23 Oct 1900 29 Nov 1985
Woodall, Tom Sr. 13 Oct 1899 4 Oct 1990
Woodward, Bess Franklin 26 Nov 1892 27 Sep 1985
Woodward, Hubert Earl 29 Aug 1893 22 Oct 1982
Young, J. Malpheus 8 June 1884 16 Jan 1948
Young, James Willard 18 Oct 1917 5 Nov 1995 US Army WWII
Young, Pearl F. 17 Dec 1894 18 Aug 1978

Name Relation Sex Marr Race Age
Birth-
place

Burwell FRANKLIN Self M M W 26 NC
Occ: Farming Fa: NC Mo: NC

Emeline FRANKLIN Wife F M W 32 NC

Name Birth Death Notes
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 40



Queries
Please note: If I know the snail-mail address, it is listed, otherwise I have listed the Email address of the 
author of the query. If you want to get in touch with someone and can’t, please contact me - Ed. 

My second great grandfather is Patrick Franklin. I don’t have his place of birth. Any information about this 
family would be very appreciated. 

Patrick Franklin born about 1845; died in Blount County, Tennessee. He married Elizabeth Wade. Their 
daughter, Sarah E. Franklin was born in Jun 1863, Blount County, Tennessee. She married Thomas Chap-
man 16 May 1878. Blount County, Tennessee. 
Children of Thomas Chapman and Sarah E. (Franklin) Chapman:  

Mary Gertrude Chapman
Carl Franklin Chapman
Ernest William Chapman
Lucille Chapman
Avery Chapman
Hattie Chapman
Minnie Chapman. 

Jewell Chapman; Broker Associate; Century 21 Beachside Realty; 6100 Warner Ave.; Huntington Beach, 
CA 92647; Office: (714) 843-0123; FAX: (714) 375-6120 <JewellC@aol.com>

Looking for information on John Franklin born in North Carolina around 1858 married a Nellie Wright and 
later Nannie Ruth Sells. Had Jess, Julia, Etta, Oscar, Hattie, Kirk, Martin, Burton, Alice Mae, and Janie. 
Would like to know where he was born and his parents. Like to find out which Franklin branch he comes 
from. 
Deborah Scheibly (Franklin) <numie11@hotmail.com>

Editor’s Response:
Nannie Sells married John Franklin in Washington County, Tennessee, on 11 Sep 1900, according to the 
LDS Vital Records CD. 

I am looking for information on Jefferson Franklin, born 1843 in Wayne, Kentucky. He married Mary Clem-

Occ: Keeping House Fa: NC Mo: NC
Minnie FRANKLIN Dau F S W 3 NC

Fa: NC Mo: NC
Estelle FRANKLIN Dau F S W 1M NC

Fa: NC Mo: NC

Name Relation Sex Marr Race Age
Birth-
place
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 41



entine McGowan in 1865. Mary was born in 1848, Beaver Creek, Kentucky. They had a daughter named 
Louisa Franklin, born 1869, Wayne, Kentucky.
Louisa Franklin married John Henry Jones in 1886, Farmersville, Texas. Any help would be welcomed. 

My grandmother was Lelah (Lela) Jones, daughter of John Henry Jones and Louisa Franklin. Lelah married 
Charles Price Edgmon (Charlie, Charley) born about 1888 in Asher, Oklahoma, died 21 Dec 1934 Oklaho-
ma, buried in Dora Cemetery between Maud and Konowa, Oklahoma. 
Linda Edgmon Duncan <dncnl5@aol.com>

Editor’s Response:

According to PRF Vol 4, in a submission by  Aulderson (Al) Levi Franklin,  7 Cheshire St., Nashua, NH  
03063 <doda_day@hotmail.com>:
Jefferson R. Franklin, born 1843, husband of Mary Clementine McGowan, is the son of Shelby Franklin and 
Jane Trent.  The line goes back several more generations.

Jefferson R. Franklin and Mary Clementine McGowan have 4 children listed (three sons and one daughter), 
with Louisa, born in May 1869.

Louisa and John Henry Jones, married 1 Aug 1886, have 7 children listed (one son and six daughters...) If 
you'd like more info, please let me know.

Al's website is: 
http://www.fortunecity.com/skyscraper/number/150/franklin.html
Specifically, Jefferson R. Franklin’s Family Group Sheet is found at:
http://www.fortunecity.com/skyscraper/number/150/fam00219.htm
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 42



Name Index

No Surname
(?)

Emeline 14

A
Acree

Malissa Margaret “Lissy” 30
Theodocia 26
William Thomas 26

Adams
Benjamin 34
Hesekiah “Ky” 34
Mary Amanda 26
Warren Washington 34

Andrews
Frederick 12

B
Baxter

Alice 12
Edna M. 12
James H. 12

Beassee
Sarah Jane 20

Berry
Kenneth W. 9

Binford
Anderson 17
Mary Letsey 17

Blakey
John 20

Blanken
Lynn 18

Bonsey
 7

Brock
Rufus H. 35

Browder
Edmond Jackson 35
Terresia Elmma 35

Brown
Armenia 8
Bess Moore 37
Blanche F. 37
James H. 8
John R. 37
Mamie W. 37
Ronald Joseph 37
Sarah 12
Titus T. 37
William Tasker 37

Burroughs
Guy Jeffrey 18
C
Campbell

Abijah 11
Alice 37
Carrie Belle D. 37
Ernie D. 37
Henry 37
Henry S. 11
Henry W. 37
Isaac 35
Jane (Franklin) 35
Jodephine D. 37
L. 35
Lonnie Page 37
Mary A. 11

Carter
Abby Ann 13
Vivian Joan 19

Chapman
Avery 39
Carl Franklin 38
Ernest William 38
Hattie 39
Lucille 39
Mary Gertrude 38
Minnie 39
Thomas 38

Chatto
Annie Lewis 8
John Roundy 8

Clary
John M. 13
Lavinia (Lena) 13

Collins
Pearline 20

Connell
Bonnie Ruth 19

Connor
Dennis 11
Nellie 11

Cornwell
Clint 18
Dave 17
Dee 18
Emily Ida 17
Herbert 17
Jesse 17
M. Dave 17
Madie 18
Nellie 17
Raymond 18
Richard John 17

Crowell
Carolyn Virginia 19
Frank 19

Crowson
Saryan 17

Cruce
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 43
Allie “Al” Morton 19
Arnie Eugene 19
Brenda Sue 19
Brian Keith 19
Dickie 19
Douglas Eugene 19
Euel 19
Mickey Carl 19
Misty Rhae 19
Richard Neal 19
Warren Brent 19
Warren Keithly 19

D
Danico

 7
Dauphin

Jack 28
Narcissa Clementine 28

Decker
Minnie L. (Andrews) 12

Delano
Rose 11

Doll
Joy 18
Oliver 18

Duke
Albert Lee 37

Dunham
Eli 12
Flora 12

Durhan
 21

E
Eastburn

May Belle Franklin 37
Edgmon

Charles Price 39
Elledge

Clifford 37
Gladys P. 37

Elliott
 20
John 20

Ezell
Absalom R. 17
Franklin 17
Gillum 17
James S. 17

F
Feaster

Lora B. 30
Lorenzo Jacob “Jake” 30

Ferguson



Anthony 35
George Houston 35
George W. 35
George Washington 35
James B. 35
John R. 35
Lillie Russell (Franklin) 35
Mamie 36
Martha E. 35
Nancy Adeline (Taylor) 35
Nancy M. (Franklin) 35
Samuel D. 35
William Anthony 35
William L. 35

Flood
 7

Florence
Woodrow 18
Woody Lee 18

Foster
Benjamin G. 11
George W. 11

Franklin
A. Clinton 37
A. Ruth Gatlin 37
Absalom 16, 20
Absalom, Jr. 17
Addison P. 13
Adelia (Della) W. 10
Albert Q. 20
Alice Mae 39
Alma Ruth 25
Amanda 26
Anna Eliza 33
Anne T. 15
Ara Ellen 23
Arthur C. 37
Asbury F. “As” 27
Athey Faye 31
Benjamin 7, 35
Benjamin Judson 13
Bernice Lucretia 8
Bertie B. 27
Bonzeal 30
Burrel S. 37
Burton 39
Carl 26
Carol 18
Ceab Alexander 30
Clarence Irving 10
Claud D. 28
Claudie V. 33
Clem E. 28
Collis B. 33
Cordie Belle 32
Cornell 19
Dalton James 9
Daniel R. 5
Delora W. 14
Dennis Lee Andrew 28
Dillian 26
Dilma 33
Dock Jack 32
Donald D. 9
Donald Loring 9
Earl R. 37
Edgar Frederick 8
Edwin 9
Edwin, Jr. 10
Effie Irene 14
Eliza J. 26
Eliza Jane 23
Elizabeth 17
Elizabeth Frances 8
Elizabeth Townsend 10
Ella Branson 37
Elvira 7
Emelin H. Goodwin 37
Emma 23
Erneat “Sunshine” 18
Ernest Lynwood 8
Ernest Lynwood, Jr. 8
Ernest W. 10
Erwin Lynwood 8
Ethel 32
Ethel S. 37
Etta 39
Etta M. 13
Eva Estelle 14
Everett Redman 9
Florence 25
Fred Houston 28
Freeman H. 13
Frutti? 33
George D. 20
George L. 20
George Willis 25
Georgia Ann 34
Green T. 33, 34
Haley 33
Hannah B. 11
Harmon 32
Harry C. 15
Hattie 39
Henry 20
Henry Clay 14
Henry Clayton 33
Henry Hermann 18
Herbert A. 32
Ida M. 14
Ira Leonard 25
Isiah 20
Jackie Weldon 18
Jackson Magilbry 32
James Albert 27
James Carroll 20
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 44
James Richard 20
James Wilson 25, 28
James Wilson, Jr. 26
Janie 39
Jefferson 39
Jefferson R. 39
Jennie 15
Jess 39
Jessie Ray 26
John 14, 16, 39
John A. 28
John N., Jr. 35
John Nicholas, Rev. 35
John Thomas 26
Johnathan 17
Johnny 20
Julia 39
Julian 20
Julie Ann 23
Kirk 39
Laban Loring 7
Leamon Percival 9
Lena 13
Lena Elizabeth 33
Lillie 33
Lillis Arnassie 33
Lincoln Lorenzo 31
Linsey C. 17
Llewellyn Barton 8
Logan M. 20
Lora B. Feaster 31
Loring Laban 8
Louisa 39
Ludie Irene 25
Luize 20
Lula Mae “Doll” 27
Lydia C. 20
Mahala F. 11
Mahalia A. 17
Margaret Brown 9
Margarete F. 27
Martha 32
Martha E. 35
Martha J. “Mattie” 27
Martha Patsy (Bradshaw) 35
Martha Susan 31
Martin 39
Mary 26
Mary A. 31
Mary E. 20, 33
Mary Eunice 9
Mary F. “Mollie” 25
Mary Farmer 24
Mary Jane (Lewis) 35
Mary S. 17
Maryetta 18
Maude Drucila 33
Maxwell 20
May 33



Mildred Estella 10
Millard Neal 25
Milly 20
Minnie L. 37
Myrtle Blanche 18
Nellie 10
Nelly Jane 18
Nina Alice 9
Nora B. 27
Oscar 1, 39
Otto Batson 25
Patrick 38
Pearl 25
Phearaby 21
Philadelphia 20
Pleaspertran T. “Ples” 26
Priscella 20
Reid 37
Richard M. 9
Riley Alexander 32
Robert Archibald 18
Robert Auston 26
Robert Hershall 18
Roger 18
Rohodia 21
Rollen 21
Rona Almida 33
Rosa Lee 26
Rose A. 20
Rose Or Rosa (Armstrong) 35
S. A. 20
Salonia Frances 24
Samuel B. 2, 36
Saphronia Abigail 23
Sarah 20
Sarah “Sally” 16
Sarah Davis 36
Sarah E. 34, 38
Sarah Emma 19
Sarah L. 31
Sarah Lillie 32
Sarah M. 14
Scott Ira 32
Serena J. 33
Shelby 39
Sherman 28
Sherri Lynn 18
Stephen 20
Stephen D. 16
Stephen Dodson 14, 15
Stephen Dodson, Jr. 15
Stewart 20
Susan E. 20
T. A. (Painter) 35
Teadie Lillian 27
Temperance P. “Temp” 27
Terry Allan 16, 18
Thenia Adeline (Painter) 36
Theresa Ray 31
Thomas 2, 36, 37
Timothy “Tim” Allan 18
Trammel 28
Wallace M. 36
Walter Marshall 18
Walter S. 5
Wilbert Ira 30
Wilfred 13
William 13
William Albert Johnson 28
William B., General 6
William Carl 20
William Carroll 17, 19
William E. 6
William H. 22
William Jefferson “Bill” 29
William Joseph E. “Joe” 26
William M. 17
William Mallory 25
William Peyton “Foam” 26
William Taylor 27
Willson 21
Willy (Wiely?) 21
Wilson T. 34
Zebedee 21
Ziba 7

Franks
Donnie G. 37
James David 37

Franlin
Joseph Lee 37

Frazier
Emery O. 9
Harriet M. (Moore) 9
Ivory M. 9
Vernal E. 9

Freeze
Dorothy Sue 19
Everett 19

Frost
Hannah S. 9

Fullerton
Castillia Lacoste 8

G
Garland

Alfred Haynes 14
Benjamin Franklin 7
Charles Oren 14
Edward 7
Josiah 7

Getty
Annie Lewis (Chatto), Mrs. 8
Elizabeth Frances 8
Llewellyn Barton 8
Robert 8

Glennon
Virginia 18
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 45
Goodwin
Martha H. 37

Gourley
John 17

Graham
Ella 19

Graves
Eugene W. 12
Franklin J. 12
Helen B. 12
Henry Franklin 11
Henry M. 11
Huldah V. 12
John D. 11
Judson E. 12
Maud Adelaide 12
Mertie B. 12
Mina Adams 12
Nellie Alta 12
Nora 12
Percy E. 12
Winslow G. 12

Green
Ida Belle 18
Ruth 18
William 18

Gullet
Margaret 16

Gunter
Crum 27

H
Hanson

Cina 18
Harding

Ephraim, Rev. 8
Harrelson

Darryl 18
Harrison

Herman 18
Hart

Babe 23
Dan 23
Flossie B. 23
Robert Leonard, Sr. 23
Travis 23
William R. “Bill” 23

Haslam
Hannah 11

Hassell
Annie Mae 33
Arthur Vinson 33
Bertie Viola 33
Harvey Hilbert 33
John J. 33
L. J. 33
Nora Lee 33
Wilbur 33



William Henry 33
Hastings

Adelaide B. 12
Albert H. 13
Cassie E. 12
Edward J. 12
Emile F. 12
Eugene 12
Francis J. 11
Frank B. 12
Gladys V. 12
Justin F. 12
Marion Gertrude 12
Nicholas T. 12
Samuel 11

Hayes
Alvah Allen 10
Alvan Marston 10
Esther Erma 10
Ira 10
Ira Roswell 10
Irene Elizabeth 10
Margaret Ethel 10
Olive Charlotte 10

Hayman
Jeremiah 9
Naomi 9

Heath
Clayton N. 12

Higgins
Philena 14

Hitson
Davey I. 24
Ella 24
Lee Dean 24
Lena A. 24
Ruth 24
Sarah Maud 24
William E. “Bill” 24
William M. 24
William Riley 24

Hogg
Anna E. 32
James Pinkton “Jimmy” 31
Julia 31
William H. “Bud” 31

Holcomb
Alabama S. (Brock) 36
Bertha 36
Charles R. 36
Clara Edith 36
Robert M. 36
W. S. 36

Holmes
Elizabeth 9

Holt
Lucinda 11

Hopkins
Adelia 14
Hoyt
Linwood E. 13

Huff
Gardner A. 10

J
Jellison

Nancy 11
Jennings

Rodney W. 12
Johnson

Connie Faye 18
Horace Pete 18

Jones
John Henry 39
Lelah 39

Jonse
Lela 39

Jordan
Anna 11
Porter S. 11

K
Kloppenburg

 13

L
Lambert

Elizabeth 24, 25
Lewis

Nancy Evalie (Ferguson) 36
William M. 36

Libby
George Allen 12

Luehrmann
John 18
Opal 18

Lusk
Geneva A. 19

M
Maddocks

Lemuel 14
Sarah S. 13

Mallon
Edward 12
John J. 12

Martin
Cyrus W. 10
Harold E. 10
James Edwin 10
James H. 10

McConnell
David 37
Edward M. 37
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 46
Gertrude S. 37
J. Floyd 37
Lillie E. 37
Sarah 37

McCormack
James A. “Jim” 27

McFarland
Charlotte Ann 9
Elizabeth 10
Iris H. 10
Lewis A. 10
Margaret I. 10
Olive E. 10
Richard C. 9

McGee
George W. 17
Mildred 17
William 16

McGowan
Mary Clementine 39

McIntosh
Margaret 32

McLelland
Alvin Tatum 24
Alzie O. 25
D. C. 24, 25
Dock C. 25
F. M. 25
Minnie C. 24
William Starling, Sr. 24

Meulejon
Maude 17
Ron 17

Mock
Mary Irene 25

Moore
Donald D. 9
Emma H. 7
Harriet M. 9
Jeremiah 9
Miriam 7
Olive 13

Murphy
Eunice 19

N
Nipper

Polly 18

O
Olshove

Irvin 20
Orman

Sarah A. 17
Osgood

Frank M. 11
George Perry 11



Hattie A. 11
Leanette 11

P
Padgett

Elizabeth 33
Patrick

Hattie M. 38
Hattie Mae Y. 38
James H. 38
Jo Ann 38
Vida Evelyn 38
William R. 38

Patterson
George 32
Sarah Lenora “Sallie” 32

Penny
Susan Blanche 38

Perkins
 12
George 11
Lucy Iola 11

Philbrick
Lucy A. 11

Pool
Bettie E. 38
S. Hayward 38

Prestwood
Curtis Malden Prestwood 23
Eliza Missouri 23
Harrison P. “Peck” 23
James Austin 23
Louphelia Hestell 23
Marcus 23
Texanne 23
Thomas Austin 23
Trammell 23
William Terry 23

Price
Susan 34

R
Redman

Israel 8
Mary Jane 8

Reed
Susan M. 12

Ripley
Priscilla 12

Rogers
Sarah 8
Virginia C. 14

S
Satterfield

Clarence Cheil 36
Schult
 13

Scott
Charles Ross 36
Clyde R. 36
Roxie Or Roxanna (Campbell) 

36
Thomas Preston 10

Sells
Nannie 39
Nannie Ruth 39

Shaw
Homie Nash 38

Shelton
Buckner 17

Shiver
Gilley 23

Slaughter
Nancy 17

Smith
Albert K. 13
Albert K., Jr. 13
Andrew Jackson “Jack” 31
Charles A. 13
Charles Edward 31
Dorothy L. 38
Eunice G. 13
Evelyn May 13
John Anderson 31
Jonas Hoover 38
Joseph T. 7
Leona Agnes 31
Lucretia L. 7
Mary Alice 31, 38
Phebe 11
William R. “Will” 31

Stancil
James Millard 38
Mildred Hamilton 38

Stanley
George 12
Lillian 12

Stevens
Mary “Polly” 17

Stewart
John James 18

Straughn
Temperance 21

Summerlin
Ella 32

T
Tate

Hettie Bell (Coley) 36
Lum 18
M. Howard 36
Maggie (Margaret Jane Ferguson) 

36
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 47
Milford H. 36
Thomas B. 36
Thomas H. "Ted" 36

Taylor
Baby 36
Den D. 36
Dewey Dennis 36
Ellen 36
Ellen Lurlene 19
Harvey C. 19
Hue Joe 19
Kimberley Joy 20
Larry Gene 19
Lucy 17
M. M. 36
Mary M. 19
Randall Jay 20
Raymond 19
Tom W. 36
William Venson 19

Tracy
Ralph E. 12

V
Vane

Annie F. 12

W
Wade

Elizabeth 38
Watson

Edgar Allen 10
Webber

Eunice Herrick 8
Wells

Lou Ellen 29
Wheeler

 11
Ida 11
Martha 11

Wilbur
Ellen M. 14
Lorenzo D. 14

Williams
Cintha 26
Elizabeth Jane “Eliza” 22
Jemima Priscilla “Prissy” 26
John L. 22

Wilson
Nancy 20

Woodall
Annie E. 38
C. Daylon 38
Larry B. 38
Larry L., Sr. 38
Mary M. 38
Tom, Sr. 38



Woodward
Bess Franklin 38
Hubert Earl 38

Wooster
Mary 12

Wright
Nellie 39

Y
Yaun

Matthew A. 32
Sarah Lougenie “Gennie” 32

Young
J. Malpheus 38
James Willard 38
Matilda 10
Pearl F. 38
Piety 17

Place Index

A
Alabama

Coffee County 25
Hawridge 23

Conecuh County 21, 29
Covington County 21, 22,

23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 31, 32, 33, 34

Andalusia 24, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32

Loango  21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
28, 33, 34

Red Level 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 
28, 29, 32, 33

River Falls 26, 29, 30, 31
Dekalb County 34

Fort Payne 34
Escambia County 34
Mobile County

Eight Mile 30
Montgomery County

Montgomery 25, 26, 27, 32, 
33

Arizona
Phoenix 13

G
Georgia

Clarke County 21
Franklin County 16
K
Kentucky

Beaver Creek 39
Christian County 16, 17, 20

Hopkinsville 16
Fulton County 17, 18, 19

Cayce 18, 19
Hickman County 17, 18, 19, 20

Clinton 18
Moscow 17
Oakton 18, 19

Trigg County 17
Wayne 39

M
Maine

Hancock County
Ellsworth 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,

12, 13
Greenwood Cemetery

8
Juniper Cemetery 8, 9, 

12
Union River 7

Penobscot County
Milford 7
Sunkhaze 7

York County
Biddeford 7, 9, 10

Greenwood Cemetery
11

Saco 9, 10
Massachusetts

Boston 11, 12, 13
Haverhill 9, 10
Mansfield 12
Needham 12
New Bedford 10, 11

St. Stephens 9, 10
Newburyport 11
Newton 14
Peabody 10
Stoneham 13
Taunton 12

Mississippi
Hinds County

Jackson 23
Missouri

East Praire 17
Ripley County 18

Torch 18
St. Louis County 18

N
New York

New York City 10
FFRU Volume 33 - Page 48
North Carolina
Wake County 36

O
Oklahoma

Asher 39
Konowa 39

P
Pennsylvania

Delaware County
Sharon Hill 15

Philadelphia County
Frankford 14
Philadelphia 14

S
South Carolina

Columbia 10
Gastonia 10

T
Tennessee

Bedford County 17
Blount County 38
Gibson County 19
Greene County 16
Obion County 17, 20

Rives 19
Union City 20

Sumner County 16
Washington County 39
Weakley County

Martin 19
Texas

Farmersville 39

V
Virginia

Albemarle County 16

W
Washington

Skagit County 13


	Volume 33 Oscar Franklin Bust view of Sargent Oscar Franklin,
	Cover Photo: Franklins in the Civil War
	Letter from the Editor
	Book Review: Ancestors and descendants of Josiah Garland and Miriam Moore, early settlers at Unio...
	John and Sarah ? Franklin of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
	Descendants of Absalom Franklin
	Willson Franklin and Temperance Straughn
	Franklin Cemetery, DeKalb County, Alabama
	Franklin Family Cemetery, Wake County, North Carolina
	Queries
	Name Index
	No Surname
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W
	Y

	Place Index
	A
	G
	K
	M
	N
	O
	P
	S
	T
	V
	W



